NAVY-MARINE CORPS TRIAL JUDICIARY
: WESTERN JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

UNITED S TATES GENERAL COURT-MARTIAL
JUDICIAL ORDER:
(FACT-FINDING AND LEGAL BRIEFS
ORDERED REGARDING CAPTAIN
ROBERT F. MUTH’S
REPRESENTATION OF THE ACCUSED)

V.

CALEB HOHMAN

XXX XX 6203
SERGEANT

U.S. MARINE CORPS

-

e et e M et et et et

21 July 2010

1. Background: On 9 July 2010 an Article 39a, UCMJ hearing was
held in accordance with an earlier Judicial Order issued in this
case on 5 June 2010. The purpose of the 9 July Article 38a
session was to develop further facts regarding the scope of the
accused’s right to have Captain Muth, USMCR, the accused’s
detailed defense counsel, present for trial. Captain Muth had
been properly detailed to this case and had participated
substantially in the defense’s case development, but subsequently
departed active duty. Applying the guidance issued by our
appellate court in United States v. Hutchins, 68 MJ 623
(N.M.Ct.Crim.App.2010), the 9 July 39a session sought to
determine whether Captain Muth could be ordered to return to
active duty; and if not, whether these proceedings must be abated
or whether the facts in this case can be sufficiently
distinguished from those in Hutchins to allow the case to proceed
without him. '

2. At the 9 July 39%9a session, the government proffered that a
gignificant amount of time had been spent researching possible
ways of returning Captain Muth to active duty, and that the
ultimate conclusion was that Captain Muth could only be returned
to active duty as a defense counsel in this case if he
voluntarily accepted orders. While the defense submitted a brief
on the issue and the government made proffers, no evidence was
presented on why the Marine Corps did not grant then Captain
Muth's second request for an extension on active duty made on 23
November 2009. Captain Muth did not appear at the 9 July 2010
hearing, and neither the government nor any of the defense
counsel were successful in contacting him prior to the hearing to
determine whether he would be willing to accept oxders returning
him to active duty. The government indicated that it had placed
two calls the day prior to the hearing, and the defense had made
none.

3. During the week following the 9 July hearing, Captain Muth
csent an email to the military judge (copied to counsel) detailing
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his position. Captain Muth provided that he is now engaged in
the practice of law as a civilian attorney, and a return tc :
active duty would be intolerably disruptive to his livelihoocd and
civilian practice, and would interfere with his representation of
civilian clientele. Captain Muth stated essentially that he does
not desire to return to active duty to represent Sergeant Hohman,
though he would represent him in his civilian capacity as long as
the government pays him his current hourly rate.of $300.00 per
hour. Captain Muth took exception to the fact that thé
government, after denying his second request to extend on active
duty to continue his representation of Sergeant Hohman, now
expects him to abandon his current civilian clients and return to
active duty.

4, Although there are some facts on the record indicating the
options with this case going forward, there is no evidence in the
record indicating why Headguarters, U.S. Marine Corps denied
Captain Muth’s second extension request and whether that reason
amounted to good cause for excusal of defense counsel. As the
Hutchins court stated, “...good cause must be assessed on a
sliding scale which congiders the contextual impact of the
severance on the client... Excusal for good cause by the military
judge should...be authorized only in cases where there exists
truly extraordinary c¢ircumstances rendering virtually impossible
the continuation of the established relationship.” The record is
alsc lacking regarding Captain Muth’s significance toc this case
between 17 April and 1 December 20092. Was his involvement
gimilar to that of Captain Bassg in Hutchins, i.e., dismissal on
the eve of trial nearly a vyear after working on the case, or was
it closer to the denied IMC regquest in United States v. Allred,
50 MJ 795 (N.M.Ct.Crim.App.1999)7? Lastly, as Captain Muth’s
post-39a session email indicates, the record does not currently
‘have all relevant information developed regarding counsel’s
involvement, history, and desires regarding return to active
duty.

5. At this point, the court therefore finds that the facts are
not sufficiently developed to make a ruling on this issue. Given
the fact that this ruling could amount to a case dispositive
decision, the following actions are hereby ordered:

a) Both sides shall submit written briefs te the court by 2
August 2010 addressing whether the circumstances in this
case support excusal of Captain Muth for good cause shown
under R.C.M. 506 (¢) and Hutchins; and if not, the proper
remedy . :

b) An article 3%a session will ke held on 6, 7, or 9 August to
further develop the facts surrounding the reasons for the
denial of Captain Muth’s second request to remain on active
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duty in this caée, the scope of his involvement in the case,
whether the facts support a finding of excusal for good
cause, and if not, the proper remedy. I will give counsel a
chance to select a mutually agreeable date among the three

dates offered, and if that fails, I will order a date.

c) Captain Muth shgll appear in person, by telephone, or by
video teleconference. I expect counsel to fully develop his
involvement with the case, and his desires regarding return
to active duty at this point.

| d) Evidence shall be presented as to the reasons the Marine
¢ Corps denied Captain Muth’s second request for extension on
active duty. ‘

e) Additional evidence is also invited as to the government'’'s
ability to involuntarily recall Captain Muth to active duty.

f) Counsel are hereby cautioned that this order does not in any
way release them from the currently ordered trial milestones
and datesg. The court does not view this issue as raising
any grounds which might necessitate a continuance.

So ordered,

Date: /s/

THOMAS J. SANZI
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S0 ordered,

Date: 2]% p7. g 3
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Kunce Capt Lucas Tyree

From: . Joseph M. Preis [jpreis @ gaplegal.com]
Sent: “Tuesday, August 03, 2010 7:37 PM
‘To: ' . Sanzi LtCol Thomas J
Ce: Gannon Maj Nicholas L; jhiowlV@aol.com; joseph @ jhilaw com; Kunce Capt L.ucas Tyree
warlawyer@aol.com
Subject: Sgt Hohman
Attachments: ‘ image001.png

image001.png (15

KB)
LtCol Sanzi and Counsel,

‘Although Mr. Robert Muth hag been incredibly reasconable, accessible and willing to spend
his personal time addressing the Government's concernsg with respect to the Sgt Hohman
matter, the Government today returned the favor by accusing Mr. Muth of criminal conduct,
which he categorically denies. As a result, the Government has unfortunately arnd
necessary injected 5th RAmendment privilege congiderations into any discussion of Mr.
Muth’s testimony, in addition to the attorney-client privilege issues that already
existed. To that end, as a result of the Government’'s accusations; Mr, Muth is now
necessarily represented by counsel and all future communication with Mr. Muth must go
‘through me from this point forward.

In addition to the numerous issues that have unfortunately been created by the Hutchlns
opinion and the Government’s interpretation thereof, kindly help me understand what is
really trying to be achieved here. From my reading of the relevant email traffiec, it
would appear as though the Government is trying to compel Mr. Muth to testify under oath
.about communications with and/or about his former client which, as we are all aware, are
absolutely privileged. Before we go any further down this path, please immediately
furnish a waiver signed and dated by Sgt. Hohman and both of his current counsel. If such
a waiver exists, I will evaluate it and determine whether or not I need to cross-examine
Sgt. Hohman concerning his understanding of the waiver and whether or not it was signed
voluntarily. Until both of those things happen, wy client will be unable to testify about
any protected communlcatlons he may or may not hawve had with or about Sgt. Hohman. .

With respect to the Court’s Order dated July 21, 2010, I would respectfully submit that
the resolution of the two questions contained in paragraph 5 ¢) do not require Mr. Muth’s
testimony. First, counsel will not be able to fully develop Mr. Muth’s “involvement with
‘the case” absent a satisfactory waiver from Sgt Hohman. Second, despite the Government’s
strong arm tactics, Mr. Muth is not interested in voluntarily returning to active duty ‘and
does not “desire” to return to active duty involuntarily which we assume would have
happened. by now if at all possible.

Of perhaps more pressing concern is what appears to be an orchestrated pattern of
harassment and defamation by the Government against Mr. Muth, To be sure, by its
communications, accusations and veiled threats to date, the Government appears to be more
interested in destroying Mr. Muth than it is in resolving the situation that it created by
denying my client’s multiple extension requests while on active duty. Giving the
Government the benefit of the doubt and assuming that a very junior lawyer researched and
drafted the Motion filed today, I would invite the Government to review the facts, review
the law and more importantly, reevaluate the accusations of criminal misconduct against my
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client as 18 USC 203 does not even remotely apply to the facts here. On behalf of Mr.
Muth, I would ask the Government to withdraw its accusations of criminal misconduct,
refile an amended motion and move forward with the matter at hand with ite ethical and
legal respongibilities in mind.

.Jéseph M. Preié

Attorney at Law

Godes & Preis, LLP

8001 Ixrvine Center Drive, Suite 1040

. Irvine, California 92618

$49.278.1340 m
949.468.0098 ¢

949.872.2281 £
www.gaplegal.com <http://www.gaplegal.coms>
cid:image00l.png@01CAIABS , 9B4F3D20

The information contained and/or attached to this e-mail message is intended for the
CONFIDENTIAL use of the addressee only. The information is subject to the attorney-client
privilege and/or may be attorney work-product. Recipients should not file copies of this
e-mail with publicly accessible records. If YOU are not an addressee or an authorized
agent responsible for delivering this e-mail to a designated addressee, you have received
this e-mail in error, and any further review, dissemination, distribution, copying or
-forwarding of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you received this e-mail in error,
Please notify us immediately by telephoning the sender at (949) 468-0051. Thank you.

From: Gannon Maj Nicholas L [mailto:nicholas.gannon@usmc.mil)
Sent: Friday, July 16, 2010 10:12 AM
To: thomas.sanzi@navy.mil

Cc: Sanzi LtCol Thomas J; Kunce Capt Lucas Tyree; Robert F. Muth; jhlowIV@abi.com;
joseph@jhllaw.com !

Subject: FW: Sgt Hohman Matter

Sir,
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I just received a message that you were trying to contact me to ensure that you received

-all email from Mr. Muth. The message I received indicated that you were looking for an

email that was sent out last night. . I did not receive any traffic from Mr. Muth last
night, but I did receive the below email on Wednesday, 14 July 2010. I believe that. Mr.
Muth sent this before you went to Bremerton, but if not Sir, it is forwarded for your
information. : ‘ :

I responded that same day that we were researching the feasibility of Mr. Muth's proposal.

Also Sir, I am no longer at LSST-E; the best number to reach me at is my blackberry:
760-208-7020. Please don't hesitate to contact me if you need any additional information
Sir. ‘ -

Very respectfully,

Maj Gannon

'From: Robert F, Muth- [mailto:rmuth@gaplegal . com]

Sent: Wednesday, July 14, 2010 16:27
To: Sanzi LtCol Thomas J

Cc: Gannon Maj Nicholas L;.jhlowIV@aql.com; joseph@jhilaw.com; Kunce Capt Lucas Tyree

'Subject: Sgt Hohman Matter

Good Afterncon LtCol Sanzi,

I am writing in response to Maj Gannon's email of this date which I was not copied on, but

‘which was ultimately forwarded to me by defense counsel. Maj Gannon and I did speak

yesterday during which I asked him a very specific question concerning my ECC/EOS date
and explained that upon receiving the answer, I would consider the issue and get back to
him. This email is intended to convey a proposed solution to the problem created solely

by the Government when HQMC refused to extend my active service beyond 1 Dec¢ 2010, and

compounded by the recent Hutchins opinion.

As you may recall, I repeatedly reduested to extend my active service in order to complete

my representation of clients, including Sgt Hohman, that I had remaining at the time of my
EAS. I note that during my remaining months on active duty the Government saw fit to
activate numerous Reserve Marine Officers to prosecute service members that I was
representing, however, they were unwilling to extend my active service beyond 1 December
2009 to defend Marine clients. My requests to extend beyond 1 December 2009 were denied

3
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outright without explanation. I therefore returned to civilian life énd.began my civilian
practice in earnest. ‘

I am now more than seven months removed from my EAS. I have moved with my family te a new
home almost 100 miles away and am gainfully employed with the law firm of Godes & Preis,
LLP. I have new clients to whom I am ethically obligated to represent to the best of my
‘abilities. I am also now less than one month from the end of my EOS and I have already
‘submitted my request to resign my commission. In reaction to the Hutchins opinion, which
this Court has already drawn a distinction bétween my actions and those of the defense
counsel in that case, the Government is now asking me to abandon my current clients and
practice in order to rectify a situation wholly . of its own: creation when it forced me to
sever the ACR with Sgt Hohman. By voluntarily returning to active duty at this time, I
would necessarily be abandoning my current clients, which is unacceptable.

Notwithstanding, there is a scenario under which I could represent Sgt Hohman without
abandoning my civilian clients. That is, rather than going on active duty to represent a
single client at a tremendoug cost to the Government, and to the detriment of my civilian
‘clients, I am willing to represent Sgt Hohman just like any other current client, and
would only bill the Government for time actually spent in deoing so. My hourly rate is
$300.00 which is far less than it would cost the Government to return me to active duty.
If the Government is willing to pay for this representation (similar to how many public
defenders are paid in the civilian legal world} I would be able to represent Sgt Hohman.
While I appreciate the fact that this might be an unusual scenariec, it is a good faith
attempt on my part to facilitate a solution to this Government .caused problem. I assume
that if the Government were capable of involuntarily recalling me, it would have done so
-already.

I lock forward to a response.

Semper Fidelis,

Robert F. Muth
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‘Robert F. Muth

Attorney at Law
-Godes & Preis,. LLP
8001 Irvine Center Drive, Suite 1040

Irvine, California 92618

949.682.6560 m
949.385.6184 ¢t

949.872.2281 £

www.gaplegal.com <http://www.gaplegal.com>

cid:imageOOl.png@OlCAQABS.9B4F3D20

The information contained and/or attached to this e-mail message is intended for the
CONFIDENTIAL use of the addressee only. The information is subjeg¢t to the attorney-client
.privilege and/or may be attorney work-product. Recipients should not file copies of this
e-mail with publicly accessible records. If YOU are not an addressee or an authorized
agent responsible for delivering this e-mail to a designated addressee, you have received
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‘this e-mail in error, and any further review, dissemination, distribution, copying or
forwarding of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you received this e-mail in error,
please notify us immediately by telephoning the sender at (949) 468-0051. Thank you.
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S S0 ATES BARINE GOl
LIEGAL SEF ,\nr SUPPOIT TEAM "¢
L5, MARINE CORPS FORCES CENTRAL COMMAND
BOX 655607
CAMP PENDLETON, CALIFORNIA 92055

IN REPLY REFER 70:
5811

LSST-C
29 Jul 10

From: Capt Jessica G. Van Norman, U.S. Marlne Corps
To: Mr. Robert F. Muth

SUBJ: FEDER_AL SUBPQENA TQ APPEAR AS A WITNESS IN THE. CASE OF UNITED
STATES V. SERGEANT CALEB P HOHMAN, U.S. MARINE CORPS

_Dear:Mr, Muth:

Enclosed is a Federal Subpoena (DD Form 453) requiring you to appear
as a w1tness in theé Article 39(a)’ segsion of U.S. v. Sergeant Célebh P.
Hohman, U.S. Marine Corps. This subpoena requires you to appear and
“tegtify at the John F Blanche Memorial Court Room (JBM), Bulldlng

'22161 Second Floor, Marine Corps Base, Camp Pendleton, Callfornla, at
10:30 a.m. on 21 August 2010.

Please contact me at 760-725-8775 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
o | ' 9(42‘;{%\ Ut e e,

| - : J. G. VAN NORMAN

Encl: (1) Subpoena (DD Form 453)
(2) Limited ACR Waiver

Copy to:
File
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SUBPOERA

‘The President of the United States, to ‘ Mr. Robert F. Muth -
: ) (Name and Title of Person being Subpoenaed)}
You are hereby summoned and required to appear onthe 21  dayof Aupgust , 2010 ,at 1030
o'clock A A .M.,‘ at 'MCB Camp Pendieton , {before Lieutenant Colonel Thomas Sanzi
(Place of Proceeding} (Name and Title of Depos:tran Off“cer)

desrgnated to take your deposition) (a Article 39(a) session ccurt-maltlal.of thé United States) (a court of inquiry},

appointed b\} Gene1al Courts Martial Convenmg Authority #01-06 MajGen Waldhauser , dated - 2 October 2006
ﬂdent:ﬂcatfon of Convening Order or Convening Authority)
, to tastify as a witness in the matter of United States v. Ser geant Caleb Hohman
_ _ {Name of Case)
{and bring with you . e _ )
: (Spacific Identification of Documents or Gther Bvidence) '

Faflure to appear and testify is punishable by a fine of not more than $500 or imprisoniment for a period not more than -

six months, or both. (10 U.S.C. 8847). Failure to appear may also result in your being taken into custody and brought
before the court-martial { U.S.v. C. P. Hohman ) under a Warrant of Attachmerit (DD Form 454),
Manual for Courts-Martial R.C.M. 703(e){2)(G).

Bring this subpoena with you and do not depart from the Proceedmg wnthout er permtssson
Tuly 2010

r

%%(M I\LL’ GF\MUOH
4

(Signatire (See R.C.M. 703 (eK2)(C))

‘Subscribed at MCB Camp Pendleton this

The witness is requested to sign one copy of this subpoena and to return the signé‘d copy to the persoﬁ serving the
subpoena. - '

| hereby accept service of the abova subpoena.
' ‘ Signature of Witness

NOTE: If the witness does not sign, complete the following:

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority, _ ,
who, being first duly swomn according to faw, deposas and says that at ' .
, he personally delivered to ‘ - in person a duplicate of this subpoena.
Grade ] Signature
Subscribed and sworn to before me at - . this day of
Grade APPELLATE EXHIBIT X3V
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DD FORM 453, MAY 2000 PREVIOUS EDITION IS OBSOLETE. Adebe Professional 7.0

ENCLOSURE

)




Gt AL, COUET - M ARTIATL
URYTER STATILS MARINE CORPS
WESTERN JUDECIAE CHRCUET

)
UNITED STATES ).
)
v. ) Limited Waiver of the
| ) Attorney Client Privilege
CALEB P. HOBMAN )
Sergeant )
XXX XX 6203 )
)

U.S. Marine Corps

1. I, Sergeant Caleb P. Hohman USMC, after consultation w1th my detaﬂed defense counsel,
Captain Lucas T. Kunce USMC, with full knowledge of the consequences of doing so, hereby
kitowingly, consciously, and Voluntanly waive my Military Rule of Evidence 502 attorney-client
privilege with respect to my communications with Mr. Robert F. Muth to examine the facts and
circutnstances surrounding the individual roles, duties, and a331gnments of Mi. Muth prior to his
departure from my defense team and the United States Marine Corps Active Duty service on or
about 1 December 2009 and the issues/questions stated by the Military Judge, Lieutenant
Colonel Thomas J. Sanzi in his order dated 21 July 2010.. This waiver of my attorney client
- privilege relates to any discussion, guidance or advice regarding my representation, in addition to
the impact of Mr. Muth’s departure from my defense team to include the individual roles, duties,
and assignments of civilian defense counsel and detailed military defense counsel. By signing
this limited waiver of privileged attorney client communications, I am authorizing Mr. Muth to
testify under oath about his actions and efforts in contributing to my defense. This waiver
~ extends to any conversations between Mr. Robert F. Muth, Capt Lucas Kunce USMC, and Mr.
Joseph Low, as well as the Regional Defense Counsel-West, Lieutenant Colonel Patricio A.
Tafoya USMC, regardmg the 1ssues/quest10ns stated by the Judicial Order dated 21 J uly 2010.

2. The putpose of my limited waiver of the attorney—chent privilege is to allow my detailed
defense counsel, civilian counsel, the trial counsel, and/or military judge to question Mr. Muth
regarding his role in representing me, in order to conduct the fact finding hearing ordered by the
Military Judge on 21 July 2010. '

C. P. HOHMAN . Date
R. F. MUTH * Date
Counsel

' LAE exaprr X
APPEL

OF
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craining

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
HEADQUARTERS UNITED STATES MARINE CORPS
WASHINGTON, DC 20380-0001

MCO 1000.8
MPC-44
12 JUL 1994

**NOTE: MCO 5300.3G was reidentified as MCO 1000.8
by MCBUL 5215 of 30 Mar DO.Additionally, PCN was
changed from 10207730000 to PEN  10200010200%%

M N A D R o

MARINE CORPS ORDER 1000.8

From: Commandant of the Marine Coxrps
TO: Distribution List

Subj: FLEET ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (FAPY

Ref: {a}) MCO P3000.138, SORTS
(b} MCO P5320.5E, PRCM
(=) MCO 1001R.57
(d) MCO 1001.55A
{e) MCO 1510.39
{f} MCO 1001R.36
{g) MCO P1553.3, USMC UNIT TRNG MGT
(h) MCO P1040.31G
(i) MCO PLl000.6F, ACTS MAN
{§) MCO 1130.53L
(k) MCO 2130.57F
(1) MCO 1130.60E
(m) MCO 7220.24M
(n} MCO P3000.15A, MPR UDP SOP
{0} JFTR, Vol. 1
{p) MCO P1080.35H, PRIM

1. BPurpose. To publish policy and guidance On the FAP to
commanders at Marine Corps bases and stations that hnost tenant FMF
units.

2. gCangellatjon. MCO 5300.3F.

3. Background. The FAP ig a method by whieh the tenant FMF
commanders and the host supporting installation commander agree to
personnel requirements beyond the personnel capabilities of the
nost command. It is intended to provide the host command with
sufficient manpower resources to accomplish current, new, or
increased workload to support the tenant FMF commands. The
agreement will stipulate those host manpower reguirements that will
be berne by the tenant FMF commands.

4. Information

a. The primary cbjective.of the FAP is to augment the manpower
resources of the host activity so that it may provide adequate
support to its tenant FMF units without degrading the FMF's combat
readiness.

b. A secondary cbjective of the FAP is to provide enhanced
opportunities for FMF Marines whose MOS could be put to
better uge in a garrison situation by the host commander. To
facilitate accomplishment of this objective, FAPR billets will be
categorized as follows:

APPELLATE EXHIBIT x> XV!
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{1) Category 1. Billet requires specific MOS. Operational
and training opportunities for individual MOS8 skill maintenance and
improvement are found predominantly at the host command, with only
limited opportuhities at the tenant command. Tenant FMF units
should support these identified FAP requirements to 100 percent of
their assigned onboard strength in that MOS when the situation
permits. Examples of billets in thig category may include those in
1aw enforcement, fire and rescue, weather forecasting, and air
traffic control.

(2} fategory 2. Billet reguires specific MOS. COperational
and training opportunities for individual MOS skill maintenance and
improvement are equally available at both the host and tenant
commands. Tenant FMF units should support the identified FAP
. pillet reguirements in proportion to their assigned onboard
strength in that MOS when the situation permits. Examples of
pbillets in this category may include those in motor transport,
communications, and postal.

(3) Category 3. 2&ny billet not in Category 1 or 2. Tenant
FMF units should support these billets in proportion to their
overall onboard strength when the situation permits. Examples of
billets in this category may include those in range, recreation,
and other support staff functioens.

5. PRoticy

a. The FAP will not alter the established mission of either
the tenant FMF unit or the host supporting installation.

b. Combat readiness of FMF units remains the primary
consideration. .

¢. Personnel provided to the host supporting installation will
remain an integral part of their FMF unit, available for recall and
immediate deployment with their FMF unit. PFor the purpose of this
Order, deployment is considered to be agsociated with operational
contingencies, major exercises, and the unit deployment program
(upP} - Commanders of both supported and supporting oxganizations
must remain aware that certain support functions will be required.
while portions of the FMF unit are deployed. The manpower
requirements to support this remaining workload should be taken.
into consideration and negotiated accordingly. Tenant FMF unit
commanders will report and account for all FAP persomnel in the
Marine Corps Status of Resources and Training System {SORTS} per
reference (a). . -

d. The host supporting installation commander will determine
the total number of personnel and specifie grade/MOS skills needed
to perform the assigned mission using standards provided in
reference (b} as a guide. Negotiations between the appropriate
tenant FMF commander and the host supporting installation commander

+*NOTE: Formerly MCO 5300.3G, PCN 10207730000 - redesignated per
SECWAVINST 5212.5D ‘
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will then identify the gpecific billets to Dbe filled by FAP
pergonnel. Negotiations will include the categorization and
preparation of position deseriptions, to include grage/skill and
other required qualifications. The host supporting installation
commander and the major tenant FMF commanders will mutually agree
to each billet to which a Marine is assigned through FAP. A Marine
-assigned to a FAP billet will not be reassigned without approval
from the parent tenmant unit.

e. Host installation commanders should anticipate the
disruption and associated manpower shortages that will cccur when
contingencies require the recall of FAP personnel back to their
parent FMF units. Depending on its scope and immediacy, a recall
can have little to severe impact on the host installation. To
mitigate the impact, host installation commanders should establish
and maintain plans that identify and provide for manning critical
FAP billets when a recall does occur, Possible resources may
include, but are not limited to: '

(1} Internal Resources/Reorganization. Host installation
commanders should censider their organic resources first., This may
require a temporary reorganization in some cases; however, it is
probably one of the moskt reliable and efficient means to meet a
contingency.

(2) Temporary Service Contractg. Funding for contracts to
tempotarily utilize private sector resources is sparse and not
readily available. This should not be considered a primary
resource. For information concerning policy, procedures, and
funding availability, contact the CMC {RFB) .

(3) Individual Mobilization Augmentee {IMA). Program
Marines in the IMA Program are a source of trained and gualified
individuals to £ill a time sensitive portion of the Active
Component wartime structure, IMA’s are members of the SMCR, and
are subject te involuntary recall under Title 10 U.S.C. Sections
672d, 673, and 673b. Under certain conditions, IMA‘s may be
voluntarily ordered to active duty in support of their operatiomal
sponsor under the Active Duty for Special Work (ADSW) (Category v)
Program. Marines in the IMA Program are avthorized 48 drills and
from 12 to 30 days of Anpual Training (AT) per fiscal year in their
critical mokilization billet. pase/station commanders should
igentify those billets where asgignment of IMA‘s is required and
ensure they have been properly coded on the appropriate T/O's.
reference {c¢) establishes the IMA Program and provides guidance in
its implementation. Reference {d) provides specific guidance on
the ADSW {Category IV) Program.

{4) Preassigned Regervists and Retirees. Marines in the
IRR and thoge who have retired (including the FMCR) are preassigned
to supporting establishment 7/0°s which require additional manpower
upon mebilization. These preassigned Marines will £all in on some

3
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billets currently filled by active duty Marines who are returned to
their parent unit for deployment. Base/station commanders should
identify those billets where preassignment of IRR’s and retirees is
required and ensure they are properly coded on the appropriate

T/O's.

f£. The CG MCRSC agsigns IMA’s to critical mobilization billets
and preassigns IRR's and retirees to other mobilization billets.
These assignments will only be made to valid T/0's found in the
T/MR. Orders may be issued as follows:

(1). During peacetime, IMA’'s OY preassigned IRR Marines are
authorized training via drills/aT (IMA’s only), RDSW {Resexve
Ccomponent), or the Reserve Ceounterpart Training {RCT) Program
adminigtered by the CMC (RA) - Refexences (e} and (£) refer.
Retirees may be voluntarily returned to active duty using the
Voluntary Recall Program which is administered by the CMC (MM).

{2} During a contingency short of mobilization, or in
direct support of the Active Component, IMA’s and/or IRR’s may be
anthorized voluntary active duty.uader the ADSW (Category IV} "
Program once requested by the base/station commander. Requests
should be forwarded to the CMC (MPP-60) - Retirees may be
voluntarily returned to active duty using the Voluntary Recall
Program which is administered by the CMC (MM).

(3) During Presidential gelected Reserve Call-up, may

be involuntarily recalled to active duty under Title :0 U.S.C.
Section 673b. - IRR’‘s may be authorized voluntary active duty under
the ADSW {Category IV] Program once requested by the base/station
commander. Requests should be forwarded to the CMC (MPP-60) .
Retirees may be voluntarily returned to active duty using the

voluntary Recall Program which is administered by the CMC (MM} .

{4) Upon mobilizaﬁion, the CMC (MPP-60} may issue to
Reserve and retired Marines mailgram orders inveluntarily returning
hem to active duty. :

{5) Marines who are preassigned can be tracked using the
Marine Corps Preassignment System {MCPS) . The MCPS shows the T/0,
the T/O line number, and the billet vacancies. Access can be
obtained by contacting the CG MCRSC, Systems Management Division
(SMD) at 1-800-255-5082. )

g. When a major FMF command deploys and retains an extensive
rear element, FAP personnel will still be required by the
installation proportionate to the level of support required by the
rear element. This Order does not preclude any additional
cooperative arrangements between FMF and installation commanders,

4
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h. ' The tenant FMF unit commander and host installation
commander should refer any unresolved digagreements through the
appropriate chain of command teo the common commander for
resolution.

i. Formal FAP agreements should be revalidated annually by the
host and tenant FMF unit commanders.

6. minigtrati T i

a. The host supporting installation commander and the tenant
FMF unit commanders will enter into a formal agreement to determine
the billets to be Filled by MOS, category, and other qualifica-
tions. & position description should be prepared for each billet.
The host installation command does not have the authority to move
FMF personnel to billets othexr than those originally assigned
without the express consent of the tenant FMF unit commander.

b. FAP billets will not be counted in the summaries of person-
nel chargeable to the installation.

c. Responsibility for training FAP personnel per reference (g}
will reside with the appropriate host installation commander for
the duration of the FAP assignment.

&. Installation commanders will decide billeting and
subgisting arrangements for FAP personnel.

e. Both tenant FMF and host commands will formalize local
procedures to make sure that career planning responsibilities
contained in reference (h) are met.

£. This Order prohibits assignment of FAP personnel
exclusively to food service attendant duty for more than 30 days
per year or 15 days per 6-month period.

g. In assigning Marines to fill FAP billets, Chapter 3,
gection 3 of reférence {i) guides the tenant FMF commander. Tenant
FMF commanders should screen and select qualified Maxrines for
specific billets.

h. Commanders must not assign Marines to FAP billets when
quarantees in their enlistment agreement preclude it. References
{i), k), and {1} ocutline these enlistment guarantees. B&An
exception would be assignment to those FAP billets that require an
MOS comsistent with the Marine’s guarantee.

i. DPer reference (m}, Marines who reenlisted for a bonus may
be assigned to a FAP billet only if that billet requires use of the
bonus skill.

APPELLATE EXHIBIT 3>V
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j. Units participating in the UDP will not be overstaffed to
offgset FAP requirements.

k. 1Instructions covering per diem entitlement for Marines
assigned to FAP and performing duties away from the UDP unit or
site of operations are outlined in reference {n).

1. FAP personnel will mormally not be assigned duty at any
physical location other than their permanent duty station, as
defined in reference {o}. If such asgignments must be made,
consider establighing an administrative detachment at the site
where the individual is ultimately assigned. Otherwise, properly
make such assignments as: GLemporary additional duty, permanent
change of station, or permanent reassigonment. References (n) ang
{o) outline payment of travel or other allowances to include per
diem.

M. The standard period for a Category 2 or 3 FAP assignment
will be 6 months. To maximize the installation’s investment in
training the Marine, all assignments should be for a minimum of 6
months. To protect the Marine's career development, assignments to
Category 3 billets should be no more than 12 months.

n. Marines assigned to £ill FAP billets will be counted on the
tenant FMF unit’s morning report as in a FAP status. The unit to
which the Marine is assigned in a FAP status is administratively
respongible per reference (p).

7. ndditional Information, BAssistance to field commangers in
determining manpower requirements is available upon reguest to the

CMC (MPC-40} .

iét of staff for
and Reserve Affairs

DISTRIBUTION: PCN 10200010200
Copy to: 7000110 (55)
© 7000033 {20)

7000093/8145005 {2}
7000099, 114/8145001 (1)
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
HEADQUARTERS UNITED STATES MARINE CORPS
3000 MARINE CORPS PENTAGON
WASHINGTON, DC 20350-3000

MCO 1001.45J
MPP-30 '
JUL 05 2008

MARINE.CORPS ORDER 1001.45J

From: Commandant of the Marine Corps
To: Distribution List

Subj: CAREER DESIGNATION, RETENTION, AND RETURN TC ACTIVE DUTY,
: - REDESIGNATION OF RESTRICTED OFFICERS TO UNRESTRICTED STATUS, AND
INTERSERVICE TRANSFER OF OFFICERS INTO THE MARINE CORPS

Ref: {ay 10 U.3.C.

{(b) 10 U.Ss.C. 647 .

{c) DSD Memorandum, Implementing Guidance: Transition of the Active
Duty List (ADL) Officer Force to All-Regular Status of 29 Jan
2005 (NOTAL)

{d) DSD Memorandum App01ntment Authority for Certain Regular and
Reserve Compenent (RC) Officers of 2 May 2005 (NOTAL)

{e) DOD Instructicn 1332.29, “Eligibility of Regular and Reserve
Personnel for Separation Pay,” June 20, 1991

(f) MCO 1610.11C

{g) MCO P1070.12K

(h) DOD Instructicon 1300.04, “Interserv1ce Transfer of Comm1551oned
Officers,” Decenber 27, 2006

(1) MCO P1100.73B

Encl: (1) Eligibility Criteria and Administrative Instructions for

Nominations for The Basic School (TBS}) Career Designation Program.

(2) Eligibility Criteria and Administrative Instructions for the
General Career Designation Program.

(3) Eligibility Criteria for Officers for the Return to Active

' Duty (RAD) Program.

(4) Eligibility Criteria and Administrative Guidance for
Interservice Transfer (IST) to the Marine Corps.

(5) Eligibility Criteria and Application Instructlons for
Redesignation. ‘

(6) Eligibility Criteria and Admlnlstratlve Instructions for officers
for the Extended Active Duty (EAD), Standard Written Agreement
(SWAG) , and the Active Reserve Program.

1. Situwation. To provide policy and procedural guidance governing: (1) the
career designation of active component (AC) officers for retention on the
Active Duty List (ADL) per references (a) through (g}:; (2} the redesignation
of limited duty officers (LDOs) to unrestricted status; (3) the interservice
transfer of active duty cfficers tc the regular Marine Corps per references
(h) and (i); and (4) the return to active duty of reserve component (RC)
officers to the active component of the Marine Corps per reference (a).

DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT A: Approved for public release; diétribution is
unlimited. i
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2.  Cancellation. M™MCC 1001.45H.

3. Mission. This Order provides policy for the career designation of active
component (AC} officers, the redesignation of limited duty officers (LDOs) to
anrestricted status; the interservice transfer of. active duty officers to the
reqular Marine Corps and the return to active duty of reserve component (RC)
officers to the active component of the Marine Corps.

4, Execution

"a. Commander’s Intent. Career Designation - Career designation is the
' process used to manage the AC officer population. Career designation
accomplishes the objectives of retaining the best qualified officers on
active duty and maintaining the AC officer population in each year of
commissioned service {¥YCS) at a level that supports the promotion timing and
oppertunity quidelines to Major established by section 619 of reference - {a) .

(1) Reference (b) allows for the separation‘of‘AC officers for the
purpose of force shaping through their fifth year of active commissicned
service. Therefore, the officer retention board (ORB) per the instructions
contained in this Order may consider all officers who desire to remain on
active duty.

(2} Reference (b) requires that all officers on the ADL be AC
officers by 1 May 2006. BAny officer who does not qualify under section 532
of reference {a) will not be considered for career designation.

(3) Career designation selection under the programs referred to in
paragraphs 4b(l} and 4b(2) is a competitive process based on an officer’s
official record. Therefore, officers are responsible for ensuring their
official records are complete and accurate as set forth in reference (g}.

The ORB uses the Master Brief Sheet (MBS) and the Official Military Personnel
File (OMPF) to evaluate officers considered for career designation, EAD, or
RAD. The MBS summarizes the performance evaluation markings in the officer’s
record. Performance evaluations appearing on the MBS should alsoc appear in
the OMPF. The MBS and OMPF may be obtained by writing to the CMC (MMSB-10),
Headquarters, U.S5. Marine Corps, 2008 Elliott Road, Quantico, VA 22134-5130,
by email at smb.manpower .mmsblusme.mil, or by fax at Commercial 703-784-3900
(MMSB) ; 703-784-5792 (MMSB-10); 703-784-5682 {(MMSB~-20) ; 703-784-3783 (MMSB-
30} . Officers should ensure that Professional Military Education (PME)
certificates, undergraduate and postgraduate degrees, and award citations are
also included in the OMPF. Officers eligible for career designation who
discover discrepancies in their OMPF should submit certified copies of
documents missing from the OMPF to CMC (MMSB) for consideration by the ORB.

(4) Officers selected for career designation by the ORB will incur a
2-year active duty obligation of service from the date specified in the
announcement MARADMIN. Officers will be required to notify CMC (MMOA) of
their intent to accept career designation within 45 days after release of the
ORB. results. Officers who either fail to respend or decline career
designation after the 45-day window has elapsed will be separated at their
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End of active service (EAS) per references (e) and (f). Officers who fail to
be selected for career designation will normally be. separated at their EAS
{per initial service obligation). O©Officers who either fail to be selected
for or decline career designation will not be eligible for reconsideration
for career designation without CMC (MMOA-3) approval. E

b. Concept of Operations

(1) Career Designation Programs

{a) TRBS Career Designation Program. The Commanding General,
Marine Corps Combat Development Command, Quantico, VA is authorized to
nominate the top 5 percent of officers graduating from each Basic School
class. Enclosure (i) contains the eligibility criteria and administrative
instructions for this program. Nominees who meet the eligibility criteria in
enclosure {1) will be submitted to the ORB for recommendation to the CMC
(MMOA-3) . .

(b} The General Career Designation Program. This program is the
primary program for selecting officers for retention on the ADL. The ORB
will review the official records of all officers who meet the eligibility
requirements prescribed by this Order. The ORB will recommend the best-
qualified officers for career designation to meet the number of vacancies
allocated. -Enclosure (2) contains the eligibility criteria and
administrdtive instructions for this program.

: ) 1. AC officers on the ADL serving their initial tour of
active duty will be provided at least one opportunity to be considered for
general career designation before reaching their EAS. Officers who do not
meet the eligibility requirements before reaching their EAS may regquest an
administrative extension of their EAS from CMC (MMOA-3) in order to have at
least one consideration opportunity. Officers eligible for career
designation who requested not to be considered by the ORB, and officers
selected for career designation by the ORB who declined to accept an offer of
career designation, will not be granted an administrative extension in ozrder
to receive additional career designation opportunities. " Those officers not
selected. for career designation will have their names forwarded for
reappointment to the RASL in accordance with reference (d). '

2. Force shaping requirements affect the competitiveness of
the career designation program; during extremely competitive perieds, it may
be desirable to select alternates for career designation. Career designation
alternates may be selected based upon overall performance. Alternates
selected for EAD must accept the EAD to remain a career designation
alternate. The ORB will provide a lineal ranking of altermates to the CMC
{(MMOA-3)} based on “best and fully qualified” for retention. Career
designation alternates may only fill vacancies that become available if a
primary career designation selectee declines career designation or is removed
from the selection Iist. CMC (MMOA-3) will fill career designation vacancies
with alternates as vacancies become avallable. :
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3. Reserve chief warrant officers (CWOs) may also apply for
general career designation. The warrant officer population is managed to
me=t the technical officer requirements of the Marine Corps. The Marine
Corps bulletin that announces the ORB will solicit applications only from
CWOs in skills that are critically short and are not expected to be filled in
the foreseeable future through new warrant officer accessions. Applications
from CWOs in unsolicited MOSs will not be considered.

(2) Other Active Duty Retention Programs for RC Officers

{a) Retention of Officers on the Active Duty List

1. The purpocse of retaining AC officers on the ADL beyond
their initial active duty obligation or obligated service is to provide these
officers additicnal time to demonstrate their gqualifications for career
designation and tc sustain the company grade population. Officers eligible
but not selected for career designation may request consideration for an EAD.

2. A request for an EAD up to 1 year is an administrative
action that will be submitted via the chain of command to cCMC (MMOA-3) .
. Requests for.administrative EADs that extend an officer’s EAS beyond the 6th
¥YCS will not normally be considered.

3. BApproval of an administrative EAD request, wheré career
potentizal is not the primary issue, may be granted under the following
circumstances:

a. The extension of an officer is e¢ritical to'meet a
specific operational commitment.

b. An overseas assignment from TBS that requires a
minimum tour length of 36 months or more.

¢. Humanitarian reasons (including pregnancy) .-

d. An officer is selected for the Field Flight Training

Accession Program.

. e. BAn officer is dropped from Naval Aviator (NA)/Naval
Flight Officer (NFO) Training ({(except by reason of academic failure or
dropped on regquest) where additional obligated service is necessary to
qualify for formal school attendance and/or submission of an application for
career designation.

. 4. Officers whose separation is involuntary as a result of
‘having twice failed selection for promotion are not eligible to extend under
the provisions of this paragraph.

: 5. Seccnd lieutenants found not qualified for promoction are’
not eligible to extend under the provisions of this paragraph.

(b) Standard Writteh Agreement (SWAG). Officers requesting career
designation may be offered a SWAG based upon their record and the needs of
the Marine Corps. Such agreements should provide for at least 3 years of
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active duty and will not provide -an EAS beyond YCS 8. Enclosure (6) contains
eligibility criteria and administrative instructions for requesting a SWAG.

(c} Active Reserve. FEligible officers desiring consideration for
the AR program should be forwarded to CMC (RA).

{d) Return to Active Duty (RAD). Eligible RC officers tequesting
RAD need to apply per enclosure (3).

{3) Interservice Transfer (IST) into the Mérine Corps. Officers
applying for IST should submit applicaticns in accerdance with reference (h)
and enclosure (4) of this Order.

, {4) Officer Retention Boards (ORB) are held to recommend applicants
for Career Designation, Return to Active Duty or Interservice Transfer.

(a) DC, M&RA may direct that the career designation ORB be held
in conjunction with the arnual Captain Selection Board (CSB). ORBs may be
held quarterly.

(b) Career designation of AC Marine Corps cofficers, Return to
Active Duty and interservice transfer of officers inte the AC of the Marine
Corps shall be made only in accordance with the approved reports of an ORB.
The ORB shall be composed of at least five commissicned officers serving in
grades above major in the AC of the Marine Corps appointed by precept of the
Deputy Commandant for Manpower and Reserve Affairs.

{c) Each member of an ORB shall swear or affirm that he/she will
perform his/her duties as .a member of the board without prejudice or '
~partiality and having in view both the special fitness of officers and the
efficiency of the Marine Corps.

{(d) The board shall be furnished with the names and records of
all officers eligible for career designation and, as.appropriate, the
applications of all interservice transfer applicants. The board shall
carefully consider the case of every officer whose name is so furnished.

{e) Each board will recommend for career designation or
interservice transfer, as appropriate, eligible officers in numbers not in
excess of the appropriate numbers provided for each year commissioned service
and/or skill by DC, M&RA (MP). '

(f) The selection of eligible officers for career désignation or
interservice transfer, as appropriate, shall be based upon their mental,
moral, and professional qualifications as demonstrated by their official .
records, including completed application for interservice transfer, as
appropriate.

{g}) The ORB shall submit at least one written report to CMC
.signed by all of the acting members and the recorder(s). Each report shall
certify that the board has complied with all instructions and directions.
contained in the precept and that, in the opinion of at least a majority of

APBELLATE EXHIBIT_ XVl
PAGE 5 OF 35




MCO 1001.45J
0% JuL 2008 .

the acting members of the board, the officers recommended are fully quailified
for career designation or interservice transfer into the AC of the Marine
Corps and are the best gualified of all eligible officers and applicants.

{h) Each report shall be submitted to CMC for approval or
disapproval, in whole or in part, via the Staff Judge Advocate to the CMC: for
legal review, and the Deputy Commandant for Manpower and Reserve Affairs.

(i) The proceedings of the board shall not be dlvulged by any
member of the board or by the recorders to anyone except the Secretary of the
Navy, the Commandant of the Marine Corps, or their authorized
representatives. The recommendations of the board shall not be disclosed
until approved by CMC or this designee except as authorized by CMC.

() CMC may remove the name of any officer from a list of
officers. recommended for career designation; CMC may recommend that the
Secretary of the Navy or his designee remove the name of any officer selected
for return to active duty cr interservice transfer into the Marine Corps
under this instruction.

{k) Those officers selected for RAD or IST into the Marine Corps,
who are approved by CMC for regular appeointment in the Marine Corps, shall be
"appointed in accordance with sectlons 531 or 647 of reference (a), as
appropriate.

(5) Separation Pay Criteria

{#) Under section 642 of reference (a) and paragraph 3 of
eference te}, officers on the ADL who have completed 6 or more, but less

than 20 years of active service, may be entitled to separation pay if they
unconditionally velunteered for retentlon on active duty but were not
accepted. An officer who volunteers for a period of active duty contingent
upon assignment to a certain type of duty or location, or a specific type of
contract, is not considered to have unconditionally volunteered. Requests
for career designation, and EAD are considered unconditional.

(b) Officers who are eligible for separation pay upon release
from active duty at the completion of their active duty obligation, but who
are retained on active duty for medical reasons under reference (h), or who
request to remain on active duty under paragraph 2(a)3 of this.Order, will
retain their eligikility for separation pay upon release from active duty at
the end of the extension period.

{c) Officers may nhot become eligible for separation pay while
serving on active duty under paragraph 2(a)4 of this Order unless the
following conditions are met:

1. A request for unconditional retention is submitted within
15 months of the officer’s EAS per enclosure (2) of this Order and such
request is disapproved; and, :

2. Completion of 6 or more, but less than 20 years of active
service 1mmed1ately before release from active duty. '
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(d) Officers on active duty who became eligible for separation
pay prior tc the publication of this Order will retain their separation pay
eligibility. ' ‘ :

5.. Administration and Logistics

a. Redesignaticn. Eligibility criteria and administrative instructions
for LDOs who wish to apply for redesignation to unrestricted status are
contained in enclosure ({5).

b. Commanding officers will ensure this Order is brought to the
attention of all officers eligible for consideration under its provisions.
In addition, the Commander, Marine Forces Reserve will ensure that eligible
officers in the Ready Reserve are informed of their opportunity to apply for
return to active duty.

c. Commanding officers should not discourage eligible officers from
applying for retention on active duty, but should record their concerns, if

any, about an officer’s qualifications in their endorsements.

6. Command and Signal

a. Command. This Order is applicable to the Marine Corps Total Force.
b. Signal. This Order is effective the date signed.

R. S. COLEMAN

Deputy Commandant for

- Manpower and Reserve Affairs

DISTRIBUTION: PCN 10200953400

APPELLATE EXHIBIT X< XV Il
PAGE_____ [ OF S




MCO 1001.45J
09 JUL 2008

FLIGIBILITY CRITERIA AND ADMINISTRATIVE
INSTRUCTIONS FOR NOMINATICONS FOR THE
BASIC SCHOOL CAREER DESIGNATION PROGRAM

1., - Eligibility Criteria

a. Citizenship. Must be a citizen of the United States.

b. Age. Must be able to complete 20 years of active commissioned
service before attaimment of age 62. In computing service, a fractional year
of 6 months or more shall count as a whole year.

c. Education. Must possess a baccalaureate degree or higher from an
accredited institution.

d. Physical. Must be certified as medically gualified by the Commanding
Officer TBS. )

e. TBS Standing.  Nominees must have completed TBS in the top 5 peréent
of the class.

2. Administrative Instructions. Administrative instructions have been
forwarded to the Commanding General, Marine Corps Combat and Development
Command by the CMC under separate correspondence.

1-1 _ ‘ Enclosure (1)
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ELIGIRILITY CRITERIA AND ADMINISTRATIVE
GUIDANCE FOR QFFICERS FOR THE GENERAL
CAREER DESIGNATION PROGRAM

1. Application Procedures. Amplifying guidance will be provided annually by
the MARADMIN prior to the convening of the ORB. :

2., BEligibility Criteria

a. Citizenship. Must be a citizen of the United States.

b. Age. Must be able to complete 20 years of active commissioned
service before attainment of age 62. In computing time of service, a
fractional year of 6 months or more shall count as a whole year.

c. Company Grade Officers. May be on active duty or in the Ready
.Reserve, but must have less than 9 years of total commissioned service.

d. Education. Must possess a baccalaureate degree or higher from an
accredited institution.

e. TFitness Reports (For General Career Designation Only). Cemmands may
verify the amount of time covered by observed performance evaluations on any
officers in question by contacting either MMSB or by checking the MMSB web-
page.

{1} Officers who have served continuously on active duty since
appointment as a second lieutenant must have a minimum of 540 days of
observed performance only in years when career designation is conducted
separately from selection to captain. Observed time begins with the first
observed performance evaluation after graduation from the primary military
occupational specialty (PMOS) school. For aviators, performance evaluations
received while in fleet replacement squadrons (FRS) are counted as observed
time only when marked other than not observed.

{2) Officers selected for the Aviation Field Accession Program who
are in a student naval aviator status are ineligible for consideration for
general career designation until they have 540 days observed time as a
designated pilot/Naval Flight Officer (NFQ) only in years when career
designation is conducted separately from selection to captain. Once these
officers graduate and are designated NAs/NFOs, they will be given a contract
obligation that provides sufficient opportunity to apply for general career
designation as a pilot/NFO. Officers who fail to complete flight training,
and have not had a previous opportunity to apply to an ORB, will be returned
to their primary MOS and will bé extended to allow at least one career
designation opportunity.

(3) Officers on active duty who have not served continucusly on
active duty since appointment as a second lieutenant must have at least 540
days observed performance since return to active duty. The amount of time
covered by observed fitness reports can be verified by contacting CMC (MMSB)
or by checking the CMC (MMSB) web-page.

2-1 : Enclosure (2}
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£. EAD (Applies to general career designaticn only}. To allow
sufficient time for transition from the Marine Corps if not selected for
retention, all officers on active duty, regardless of category, must have at
least 4 months of active duty time remaining after the ORB convening date.
Specific cut-off dates will be prescribed in the announcing MARADMIN.

3. Separation Pay Provisions

a. Officérs'not selected for career designation or EAD will be entitled
to separation pay i1f otherwise eligible per section 642 of reference (a) and
paragraph 3 of reference (e]. ' : '

b. Those officers not selected for Career Designation will have their

. names forwarded for reappointment to the RASL in accordance with reference
(d) .

2-2 - Enclosure {2)
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ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA FOR OFFICERS FOR THE
RETURN TO ACTIVE DUTY (RAD) PROGRAMS

1. Eligibility Criteria. It is the policy of the Marine Corps in accordance
with section 531 of reference {a) fo allow the transfer of RC lieutenants,
captains and majors te the AC who have demonstrated the potential for full
careers as military officers in order to sustain the quality and
effectiveness of the AC officer force. The fecllowing outlines the
eligibility criteria and requisites for approval of a RAD applicant. -

a. All applicants must cemply with section 531 of reference (a).

. b. All applicants will apply via an Administrative Action (AA) Form
(NAVMC 10274} or naval letter via thelr chain of command to CMC (MMOA-3}.

c. All applicants are required to be physically gualified as determined
by the Commander, MNaval Medical Command and include a copy of their DD-2807
{Report of Medical history). .

d. All applicants must ke eligible to obtain a secret security
clearance.

2. Reserve Component Lieutenants & Captains (Return to Active Duty)

a, All RC lieutenants and captains are eligible to apply to the CORB for
RAD. The officers selected will be appointed as AC officers. Reserve
lieutenants and capiains with a primary military occupational specialty
(PMOS) in a “short” MOS should be given primary consideration for career
designation to the AC. However, additional selections may also be authorized
for qualified RC officers in other PMOSs who have competitive records and
who, upon return to active duty, would be an asset to the AC of the Marine
Corps.

b. Eligible officers will only be selected if the officer can
demonstrate unique qualifications that will clearly benefit the Marine Corps
Such qualifications and any supporting documentation and letters of
recommendation should be included with the officer's official record.

¢. When evaluating the gualifications .of RC Lieutenants and Captains for
return to active duty, it must be considered that, upon approval, these
officers will normally be assigned to duty within their primary MOS in the
operating forces. RC captains who are returned to ‘active duty must be
prepared to assume management and leadership responsibilities within their
primary MOS commensurate with their rank, both in combat and peacetime
operations or exercises. Accordingly, the records of these officers must
unequivocally establish their gualifications and abilities to competently
perform the duties of that. MOS, for the grade of captain, in the operaticnal
forces. Consideration should also be given to competitive officers who have
communicated willingness to lateral move to MOSs with relatively short
training periods such as 0180, in which the board members believe the cfficer
would excel.

3-1 Enclosure (3)
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d. During review of the applicants in this category, the follow1ng must
be considered:

{1) Previous Operational Experience. Ideally, the applicant should
have successfully completed at least one tour in his/her primary MOS while on
active duty. Although this is not a regquired prereguisite for return to
active duty, it does impact upon assignment and training requirements for the
officers in this category.

(2} Currency of Skills. RC lieutenants and captains recommended for
RAD are expected to have primary MOS proficiency commensurate to their active
duty contemporaries. However, most assignments in the RC limit amount of
experience an officer can obtain/maintain with their primary MOS.
. Appropriaté consideration should be given to those officers who, through
their own initiative, maintained and developed MOS proficiency through the
Marine Corps Institute (MCI) or other military/civilian education
opportunities. Other skill-related training includes assignment
opportunities in the RC and AC, outside normal drill requirements for which
the officer volunteered. '

(3) Promction Timing. An applicant’s status with regard to promotion
to the next higher grade will be considered in the RAD process. While all
Reserve lieutenants and captains. are eligible to apply for RAD, those who
will complete at least one year active duty prior to the convening of the
next promotion board will be viewed more favorably, all other criteria
(qualificaticns) being equal. '

e. RC captains who have twice been passed for promcticn in either the RC
or AC to the next higher grade are not eligible for consideration for return
to active duty. '

3. Reserve Component Majors (Return to Active Duty)

a. All RC majors are eligible to apply to the ORB for RAD. All Reserve
majors selected will be appointed as AC officers. Reserve majors with a
primary MOS in “short” MOSs should be given primary consideration for career .
designaticn to the AC. However, additicnal selections may also be authorized
for qualified RC majors in other PMOSs who have competitive records and who,
upon return to active duty, would bé an asset to the AC.

b. Eligible officers will only be selected if the officer can
demonstrate unique qualifications that will clearly benefit the Marine Corps.
Such qualifications and any supporting documentation and letters of
recommendation should be included with the officer's off1c1al record.

c. When evalwating the qualifications of RC majors for RAD, it must be
considered that, upon approval, these officers will normally be assigned to
duty within their PMOS in the operating forces. RC majors who are returned
to active duty must be prepared to assume management and leadership
responsibilities within their EMOS, both in combat and peacetime operations
or exercises. Accordingly, the records of these officers must unequivocally
establish their qualifications and akilities to competently perform the
duties of that M0OS, for the grade of major, in the operational forces.

3-2 _ Enclosure (3)
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d. During review of thé spplicants in this category, the following must
be considered during deliberations:

(1) Previous Operational Experience. Ideally, the applicant should
have successfully completed at least two tours in his/her primary MOS while
on active duty. Although this is not a required prerequisite for return to
" active duty, it does impact upon assignment and training requirements for the
officers in this category. '

(2) Currency of Skills. RC majors recommended for RAD are expected
to have primary MOS proficiency commensurate with their active .duty
contemporaries. . However, most assignments in the RC limit the amount of
experience an officer can obtain/maintain with their primary MOS.
Appropriate consideration should be given to those officers who, through
their own initiative, maintained and developed MOS proficiency through the
Marine Corps Institute (MCI) ox other military/civilian education
opportunities. Other skill-related training includes assignment
opportunities in the RC and AC, outside normal drill requirements, for whlch
the officer volunteered.

(3) Promotion Timing. An applicant’s status with regard to promotion
to the next higher grade will be considered in the RAD process. While all RC
majors are eligible to apply for RAD, those who will complete at least one-

" year active duty prior to the convening of the next promotion board will be
viewed more favorably, all other criteria (qualifications} being equal:

e. RC majors who have twice been passed for promotion in either the RC
or AC to the next. hlgher grade are not eligible for con31deratlon for return
to active duty.

4. Reserve Component Lieutenant Colenels & Colonels. Senior RC officers are
not considered for the RAD program. - :

a. There are existing mechanisms for senior RC officers to apply for
active duty and be considered, on a case by case basis, according to the
needs of the Marine Corps. Senior RC officers wishing to return on AD can
apply for Active Duty Qperational Support (ADOS)/sanctuary through DC, M&RA
{MP) .

5. Physical. Applicants must be certified as medically qualified by their
Commanding Officer or by the Commanding General, Marine Corps Mcbilization
Command in the case of RC officers in the Individual Ready Reserve (IRR), or
in an Selected Marine Corps Reserve (SMCR) status under the administrative
control of the Commanding General, Marine Corps Mobilization Command. When
an application/nomination is initiated, the commanding officer will direct
that a review of the health record be made by local medical authority. 1In
the forwardina endorsement, the commanding officeér will indicate if the
nominee is medically qualified based on this review. No physical examination
is necessary. If the applicant/ncminee is serving in a medically restricted
status, or is in any other way considered physically unfit for duty, the
nomination with supporting medical information will be submitted to CMC
(MMOA-3} via the Commander, Naval Medical Command.

6. RAD Approval Process. RAD applications will be submitted via an

administrative action form to CMC (MMOA-~3}. Prior to appointment as an AC
3-3 Enclosure (3)
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officer on the ADL, CMC (SJA) and CMC (IG) will screen an approved applicant.
At a minimum, the application will consist of the administrative action
request, endorsements from chain of command, a current digital photograph,
and the officer's OMPF.

7. Appointments and Assignment of Position on Active-Duty List of Selected
Applicants. . Appointment of Marine Corps RC officers recommended and approved
for transfer to the AC of the Marine Corps under the RAD program shall be
accomplished in accordance with references (b) and (d):. Each Marine Corps RC
officer recommended and approved for transfer to the Regular Marine Corps
shall be appointed as an AC officer in the same grade and with the same date

. of rank as the grade and date of rank that the officer would have held had ‘
the officer been serving on the active duty list as an AC officer on the date
‘'of regular appointment. ’ ‘

8. Amplifying guidance will be published annuwally via MARADMIN.
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ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA AND ADMINISTRATIVE GUIDANCE
FOR INTERSERVICE TRANSFER (IST) TO THE MARINE CORPS

2. Eligibility for Transfer to the Marine Corps. 2ll officers from other
Services are eligible to transfer to the Marine Corps as outlined by
reference (h).

2. Application Procedures. Officers applying for IST should sﬁbmit
applications in accordance with references (h) and (i) as follows:

a. Transfer to the Marine Corps. Officers on the ADL 6f another )
uniformed Service may make application to the Marine Corps. Applications
shall arrive at CMC (MMOA-3) no later then 30 days prior to the convening
date of an ORB for the purpose of selecting officers for career designation,
and no later than nine months before the requested detachment (transfer)
date, per réference: (h). :

(1} All requests for IST to the Marine Corps are subject to the
following appropriate directives of the respective Service:

{a) Air Force Instruction 36-2004.

(bi Army Regulation 614-120.

{c} Navy - MILPERSMAN, Par 3830140 and referende {a).
(d) U.S.C.G. COMDTINST M1000.6A, Article 12A3.

(e) NCAA - reference (h).

(£} Public Health Servicel—lreference (h) .

{2} Applications shall contain the information and comply with the
format prescribed by the parent-uniformed Service..

b. 2Applicants shall submit a cover letter that‘includes the statement of
understanding in references (h) and (i) under the procedural guide for active
duty transfers (page 5, paragraph 5). '

¢. Applications should be forwarded through the appropriate chain of
command for screening and endorsements. Endorsements are required for all
IST applicants. The appropriate commanding officer or his/her designated
representative will provide endorsements. Forwarding endorsements shall
include one of the following recommendations: recommended with enthusiasm;
recommended with confidence; recommended with reservation; or not
recommended. Endorsements other than recommended with enthusiasm will
include amplifying comments about the officer’s qualifications and reason for
the endorsement. ‘

d. Applicants shall ensure their packages include all items prescribed

in references (h) and (i) under procédural guide for active duty transfers
{page 1, paragraph 1€, D, and paragraph 2B} as well as the feollowing:

" 4-1 ' . . Enclosure (4)
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{1) Certified true copies of all fiiness reports via paper copies,
microfiche, or CD.

(2) Conditional release from parent Service.

(33 Statement that the officer has neither been deferred from
promotion nor failed selection for promotion in present grade.

{(4) Source of commission.

{5) Originél and dupiicate copy of report of medical examinatidn
(Standard Form 88}).

{6) Original and duplicate copy of current report of medical history
{(Standard Form 93). ' ’ i

(7) Résumé of flying experience, when applicable, including date
member entered training for original aeronautical rating, rating held, and
date it was awarded, total flying time, and £light time breakdown by type
aircraft.: : '

(8) A verified statement of service.

(9) Results of a Marine Corps physical fitness test (PFT)
administered and certified by a Marine representative above the rank of the
applicant. The PFT must be completed within six -months prior to the ORB
convening date.

(i0) A recent photograph, in the service equivalent of the Marine
Corps Service “C” uniform, full length, uncovered front view, left shoulder
forward. Include on the photo the individusal’s name, S8N, MOS, height,
weight, and date of picture. : :

{11) The applicant shall be interviewed by two AC or Active Reserve
Marine Corps offiéers above the member’s current rank, and the applicant
shall include, as part of the application, these officers’ written
observation and recommendations, with justification.

3. Processing Applications from Individual Officers. The parent Service
should send applications (original and one copy) to CMC. (MMOA-3) for review
and evaluation under references (h) and (i): '

a. CMC (MMOA~3) will review applications for eligibility and forward
them to the appropriate occupational field sponsor. Additionally, CMC (MMOA-
3) will answer inquiries concerning IST.

b. Occupational field (Ochield) sponsors will screen interservice
applications. to validate transferable skills from other Service and will
recommend Marine Corps unique schooling as required. '

c. CMC (MMOA-?) will consolidate validated packages for presentation to
the ORB. :

) d. The ORB will select IST applicants based solely on the needs of the
Marine Corps and with due regard to Marine cofficers competing for the same

4-2 ’ Enclosure {4)
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retention slots. MMOA-3 will recommend appropriate level school as required
{(i.e.,. TBS for lieutenants, EWS for captains, Command and Staff for maiors).

e. Officers selected for IST will automatically be career designated.

f. CMC (MMOA-1 or MMOA-2) will schedule, as required, attendance at
appropriate Marine Corps formal schools. "

g. If the transfer is approved by both the parent and gaining Services,
CMC (MMOA-3) will prepare active duty orders, obtain appointment documents
from CMC (MCRC-0A), and coordinate the transfer with the parent Service.

4. BAppointment of selected and approved IST applicants in the AC Marine
Corps shall be accomplished in accordance with section 531 of reference (a)
and reference (d). Appointment shall be at the grade and date of rank as
‘determined in accordance with reference (h) and applicable instructions cited
therein.

4-3 ) Enclosure (4)
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ELIGIRILITY CRITERIA AND ADMINISTRATIVE
INSTRUCTIONS FOR REDESIGNATION

1. LDOs must meet the following requirements to be ellglble to apply for
redesignation as Regular unrestricted officers:

a. Be gualified to hold a Category I (unrestricted) MOS that is in the
same occupational field (OccFld) as the applicant’s primary MOS. This
requirement may be waived for LDOs whose OccFld identified by their primary
MOS does not contain a Category I MOS, provided they can demonstrate
qualifications to hold a Category I MOS as a primary MOS.

b. Have a baccalaureate degree from a regionally accredited college or
university. This requirement may be waived only in exceptional cases. The
applicant’s commanding officer must recommeéend such a waiver and indicate the
progress made by the applicant toward completion of the degree. Applicants
shall include all official college transcripts in their applicaticn.

c. Have, served at least 2 years in their current LDO grade by the
convening date of the ORB.

d. Not be on a promotion list.

€. Be able to complete 20 years of active commissioned service before
reaching age 62. Commissioned service begins upcn promotion to CWO-2,

£f. Be recommended for redesignation by the commanding officer/commanding
general.

g. Have sufficient remaining service (before mandatory retirement) to be
considered by the ORB and approved by the Secretary of the Navy. .

2. Redesignation Selection Process

.a. Upon receipt by the CMC (MMOA), the application is referred to the
appropriate OccFld sponsor for comment on the officer’s qualifications in the
Category I MOS in which the officer desires to serve as an unrestricted
officer, and on the officer’s qualifications in the primary MOS held as an
LDC and to CMC (MPP-30) for comment on the status of the restricted and
unrestricted MOSs concerned.

L. The CRB will review the officer’s application along with CMC (MPP-30)
and OccFld sponsor’s comments in addition to the OMPF. The ORB will
recommend for redesignation only those for whom redesignation is in the best
interests of the Marine Corps. The ORB will consider not only the officer’s
performance and educational background, but also overall career
characteristics (previous assignments, competitiveness for promotion as an
unrestricted officer, etc.) that may render the individual better suited to
unrestricted officer status than to LDO status. The names of officers
recommended for redesignation by the ORB will be included in the board report
to the Secretary of the Navy.

5-1 _ Enclosure (5)
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c. An officer designated for limited duty may not be considered for
redesignation more than twice in the same commissioned grade. When a limited
duty officer is assigned as an unrestricted officer, their status as a
limited duty officer is permanently terminated.

3. Each Regular permanent LDO recommended and approved for redesignation
will be assigned to unrestricted performance of duty status. The officer’s
grade, date of rank, and peosition on the active duty list shall remain the
same. :

4.  Physical. Applicants shall be certified as medically quaiified by their
commanding officer.

5. Aﬁplication Procedures. Applications for redesignation.shall be
submitted to CMC (MMOA~3) when solicited and will follow the format provided
in Appendix A to this enclosure.

6. Commanding officer endorsements shall include one of the following
recommendations: recommend with enthusiasm; recommend with confidence;:
recommend with reservations; or not recommended. Endorsements other than
recommended with enthusiasm, shall include amplifying comments about this
officer’s qualifications and reason for the endorsement. Additionally,
commanding officer endorsements shall 1nclude 1nformatlon related to the
following:

a.' The applicant’s potential for service as an unrestricted officer.

b. The applicant’s gualifications in the Category I MOS in which the
officer is requesting redesignation.

¢. The progress toward completion of a. bacéalaureate degree :f the

applicant does not have such a degree and whether a waiver of the degree
reguirement should be considered by the ORB.

5-2 , Enclosure (5)

APPELLATE EXHIBIT > xV I{{
page |9 oF 7Z¢




MCO 1001.45J
09 JUL 2008

SAMPLE APPLICATICN FOR REDESIGNATION
UNIT HEADING

From: Grade, Name, S3SSN
To: Commandant of the Marine Corps (MMOZA~3 )
Via: Chain of Command

Subj: REQUEST FOR REDESIGNATICN AS A REGULAR UNRESTRICTED OFFICER

Ref: (a) 10 U.s.C.
{b) MCO 1001.45
() MCO P1070.12

Encl: (1)} Official coliege transcripts and proof of degree
{2) Photograph

1. In accordance with references (a) and (b), I request that my-status as a
limited duty officer be terminated and I be redesignated as an unrestricted
cfficer in MOS XXXX.

2. The follow1ng information is submitted:

Current primary and additional MOS’s.
Date of birth: YYMMED

Date promoted .to CWO-2: YYMMDD

Date appcinted LDO: YYMMDD

200N

3. Enclosure (i) is proof of my baccalaureate degree or of all college work
completed. ‘ '

4, Bnelosure (2) is a current photograph submltted in accordance w1th
paragrarh 2002 of reference (c).

5. I understand that if selected for redesignation as an unrestricted
officer, I will be subject to the laws governing promotlon, tenure, and
retirement for Regular unrestricted officers. :

Signature
Initials, Last Name
Appendix A to
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ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA AND ADMINISTRATIVE INSTRUCTIONS FOR
OFFICERS FOR THE EXTENSIONS ON ACTIVE DUTY, STANDARD WRITTEN AGREEMENTS
AND ACTIVE RESERVE PROGRAMS

1. Appliication Procedures. Applications for retention will be scolicited by
ALMBR, via MCBul in the 1040 series. Enclosure (3) contains the format for
applications.

2; Eligibility Criteria

a. Citizenship. Must be a citizen of the United States.

b. 'Age. Must be able to complete 20 years of active commissioned service
before attainment of age 55. In computing service, a fractional year of 6
months or more shall count as a whele year.

c. Status

(1) Extended Active Duty. Must be on the active-duty list with no
more than 18 months, or no less than 4 months before their EAS.

(2) Standard Written Agreement. Must be in the Ready Reserve (except
AR program), not on active duty, and have less than 6 years ¢of total
commissioned service. This requirement may be waived for applicants
requesting assignment to active duty under special programs to meet the needs
of the Marine Corps for cofficers in specific skills.

" {3) Active Reserve. Must be on the active-duty list with less than &
months before their EAS at the time the ORB convenes. Specific EAS cut-off
dates for AR Program eligibility will be prescribed in the MCBul soliciting
applications. ‘ .

d. Education. Must possess a baccalaureate degree or higher from an
accredited institution. If the applicant/nominee does not possess such a
degree, commanding officers shall include a specific statement recommending a
waiver of this requirement in their nominations, as well as indicating what
progress, if any, the applicant/nominee has made toward attaining a
baccalaureate degree. Further, commanding officers will indicate whether the
applicant has submitted an application for the College Degree Program and
provide a copy of that application as an enclosure to their endorsement.

e. Physical. Must be certified as medically qualified by their
commanding officer or by the Director, Marine Corps Reserve Support Center in
the case of RC officers in the IRR, or in a SMCR status under the
administrative control of the Director, Marine Corps Reserve Support Center.
The procedures stated below will be followed:

{1} When an application/nomination is initiated, the commanding
officer will direct that a review of the health record be made by local
medical authority. In the forwarding endorsement, the commanding officer
will indicate if the nominee 1s medically gualified based on this review. No
physical examination is necessary. If the applicant/nominee is serving in a
medically restricted status, or is in any other way considered physically
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unfit for duty, the nomination with supporting medical information will be
submitted to the CMC (MMOA-3) via . the Commander, Naval Medical Command.

{2} Officers exceeding the authorized height/weight standards are
regquired to 1nclude a certified true copy of an authorized waiver with the
application. The waiver will be accepted only if it is. authorized by the
command to which the officer is currently assigned.’

(3) After confirmation by the Senate, appointments will be forwarded
to officers selected for career designation via their commanding officers.
Each appointment will contain the following statement: ™"This appointment may
not be tendered until the officer concerned has been determined to be
medically quaiified for appointment by competent medical authorlty at the
local command level

(4) Upbn receipt of the appointment, the commanding officer will have
the health record reviewed again. A physical examination will be required
unless one has been conducted within the past 12 months. Officers will not
be considered medically qualified for appointment if they are in any of the
categories listed below: .

(a) Qualified for limited duty only (medically restricted
status) .

(b) Undergoing hospitalization.
{({c} On sick leave.
(d) Awaitiﬁg appearance. before a physical evaluation board.

(e) Awaiting flnal action on the recommended flndlngs of a
phy51cal evaluation board or a medical board.

{(5) If the applicant/nominee is determined to be medically qualified,
the commanding officer will tender the appoirntment. If the applicant/nominee
is found to be not medically qualified or no determination can be made, the
commanding officer will:

(a) Hold the appointment in abevyance.

(b) Notify tHe Marine Corps Recruiting Command, Officer
Assignments section (MCRC-OA)} in writing and include a report of Medical
Examination and Report of Medical History (SF’s 88 and 93). MCRC-OA will
then request the Commander, Naval Medical Command to make a final
determination regarding prhysical qualifications. The" commandlng offlcer will
be notified of the results by MCRC-0A.

3. Separation Pay Provisions

a. The separation pay statement is a request to remain on active duty
unconditionally and it should be submitted only if an officer fully intends
to accept either career designation, EAD, or AR. Submission of a separation
pay statement legally blnds an officer to accept career designation, EAD, or
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AR if selected by the ORB. An officer who submits the separation pay
statement but then refuses to accept an offer for career designation or EAD
may, at the discretion of the Marine Corps, be obligated toc serve an
additional period of active duty.

b. 1If no separation pay statement is included as a separate enclosure to
‘the application, it will be presumed the applicant desires to be considered
for career designation only. However, an officer who is not selected for
career designation, or having been offered retention refuses to accept it,
will be released from active duty upon EAS. The release will be considered
voluntary, and the officer will be ineligible for separation pay.

¢c. Officers who previously applied but were not selected for retention
must apply for retention at least once (and include the statement in
paragraph 3a on page 6-2 of this Order) to qualify for separation pay if
within 15 months of their EAS.

6-3 Enclosure (6)
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APPENDIX A

DEFINITIONS

Purpose. This appendix provides a list of definitions referred to in this
Order. ‘ '

a. Active Commissioned Service. Service on active duty as a
commissioned officer or commissioned warrant officer.

b. Active Duty. Full-time duty in the active military service of the
United States. It includes full-time training duty, annual training duty,
and attendance, while in the active military service, at a school designated
as a service school by law or the Secretary of the Navy.

¢. Active Duty List (ADL). A single list of all officers on active duty
in the Marine Corps, except those officers excluded in section 641 of
reference (a) (e.g., RC officers on active duty for training, on active duty -
to pursue special work, or the Active Reserve Program). '

d. .Active Status. A RC or AC commissioned officer or RC warrant cofficer
who is on active duty, a member of the Ready Reserve, or on the active status
list of the Standby Reserve.

e. Applicant. An officer who applies to the Officer Retention. Board
(ORB) for career designation, retention on active duty, interservice
transfer, or redesignation under the provisions of this Order, or an officer
who applies to CMC {MMOA-3) for return to active duty under the provisions of
this Order.

g. Career Designation. The selection of an AC officer for retention and
continued service on the ADL.

h. Distinguished Basic School Graduates. Officers who graduate in the
top 5 percent of their Basic School class.

i. Extended Active Duty (EAD). Active duty that is performed by an AC
officer on the ADL for a specified period beyond the officer’s 1n1t1al active
duty obligation or obligated service.

j. Officer Retention Board (ORB}). A board of commissioned officers
appointed by CMC (M&RA) for the purpose of recommending AC officers for
retention on the ADL through career designation (CD), recommending reserve

-officers for return to active duty (RAD), recommending other service officers
for transfer into the Marine Corps (IST), and for the redesignation of
limited duty officers {(LDQ) to unrestrictéd status. ORBs are authorized to
be held quarterly and may consist of any or all of the aforementioned

- programs.

k. 'Origihal appointment. Appointment as an active duty commissioned
officer in the grade of second lieutenant through captain in the AC of the
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Marine Corps, by the President alone, unless otherwise delegated.
Appointment in the grade of major through colonel, in the AC of the Marine
Corps, made by the President with the advice and consent of the Senate.

1. Ready Reserve. Constituted by the Selected Marine Corps Reserve
(SMCR) and Individual Ready Reserve (IRR).

m. Active Compconent (AC) Officer. BAn officer in the AC of the Marine
“Corps on the ADL serV1ng under a permanent app01ntment in a grade above Chief
Warrant Officer, W5 (CWO 5y.

n. Reserve Active Status List (RASL). A single list of all officers ‘in
an active status in the Marine. Corps Reserve, above the grade of CWO-5.

©. Reserve compcnent (RC) Officer. An officer in the Marine Corps‘
Reserve on the RASL who holds a permanent appeintment in a grade above CWO-5.

p. Return to Active Duty (RAD). The appointment of a RC Qfficer (SMCR,
IRR) to the AC of the Marine Corps for active duty and assignment to the ADL.

'q. Unrestricted Officer. An cfficer in the grade of second lieutenant
or above not designated for limited duty. '

. r. Years of Commissioned Service (YCS). The number of whole years from
the date commissioned a second lieutenant until the first day of the month
‘'when the ORB convenes, plus one. For example, an officer commissioned on 1
October 1992 would be in ¥YCS 6 for an ORB convening on 15 November 1997; an
officer commissioned on 1 December 1992 would be in YCS 5. Officers in the
Judge Advocate category, who entered active duty in MOS 4401, will calculate
their YCS by adding the number of whole years of unobserved time before
starting The Basic-School (TBS) to their date of commission. For example, a
Judge Advocate with a commissioning date of 1 October 1992 and 2 years
unobserved time before starting TBS will have a calculated date of 1 October
1994 and would be in YCS 4.

s. Standard Written Agreement (SWAG). A contract executed under section
12311 of reference (a) between a RC officer or a RC warrant officer and the
Secretary of the Navy or his representative for that officer to serve an
additional period of active duty of 1 to. 5 years.

a-2 : Enclosure (6)
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Sanzi LtCol Thomas J

From: Joseph M. Preis [ipreis @gaplegal.com)]

Sent: Friday, August 20, 2010 4:35 PM

To: Sanzi LiCol Thomas J; Gannon Maj Nicholas L

Ce: jhlowlV@aol.com; joseph@jhllaw com; Kunce Capt Lucas Tyree; warlawyer@aol com
Subject: Robert Muth

Importance: High

Attachments: image001.png

image001.png {11
KB)

LtCol Sanzi and Counsel,

I understand that there will be a hearing tomorrow and that my client Mr. Muth is expected
to appear and testify. Unfortunately, the Government failed to properly serve Mr. Muth
with a subpoena compelling his attendance and/or testimony. As the Government surely
knows, sending a subpoena via FedEx to a witness' place of employment is neither proper
nor legally binding as Mr. Muth did not waive personal service. In addition, the FedEx
copy did not include a travel voucher or a guarantee of travel fees as required by the
R.C.M.

Further and more importantly, given the absence of any response to my email below, I
assume that there has been no waiver of the attorney client privilege and therefore, there
is a dispute as to whether, when, and at whose behest the attorney client relationship
between Mr. Muth and Sgt. Hohman has been severed. To that end, my client will be unable
to testify as to any of the issues that the Court addressed in its July 21st Order.

Notwithstandirig the foregoing, in deference to LtCol Sanzi’s time, my client is willing to
voluntarily appear by telephone tomorrow (as permitted under the Court’s June 21st Order)
provided that the Government provides me with a phone number and call-in time no later
than 6:00 p.m. (1800) tonight.

Semper Fi

Jogseph M. Preis

Attorney at Law

Godes & Preis, LLP

8001 frvine Center Drive, Suite 1040

Irvine, California 92618
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The information contained and/or attached to this e-mail message is intended for the
CONFIDENTIAL uge of the addressee only. The information is subject to the attormey-client
privilege and/or may be attormey work-product. Recipients should not file copies of this
e-mail with publicly accessible records. If YOU are not an addressee or an authorized
agent responsible for delivering this e-mail to a designated addressee, you have received
this e-mall in error, and any further review, dissemination, distribution, copying or
forwarding of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you received this e-mail in error,
please notify us immediately by telephoning the sender at (949) 468-0051. Thank you.

From:; Joseph M. Preis :

Sent: Tuesday, August 03, 2010 7:37 PM

To: 'thomas.sanzi@usmc.mil'

Cc: 'nicholas.gannon@usmc.mil'; *jhlowIV@aol.com'; 'joseph@jhllaw.com’;
'lucas.kunce@usmc.mil'; 'warlawyer®@aol.com!'

Subject: Sgt Hohman

LtCol Sanzi and Counsel,

Although Mr. Robert Muth hag been incredibly reasonable, accessible and willing to spend
his personal time addressing the Government's concerns with respect to the Sgt Hohman
matter, the Government today returned the favor by accusing Mr, Muth of criminal conduct,
which he categorically denies. As a result, the Government has unfortunately and
necessary injected 5th Amendment privilege considerations into any discussion of Mr.
Muth’s testimony, in addition to the attorney-client privilege issues that already
existed. To that end, as a result of the Govermnment's accusations, Mr. Muth is now
necessarily represented by counsel and all future communication with Mr. Muth must go
through me from this point forward.

In addition to the numerous issues that have unfortunately been created by the Hutchins
opinion and the Government's interpretation thereof, kindly help me understand what is
really trying to be achieved here. From my reading of the relevant email traffic, it
would appear as though the Government is trying to compel Mr. Muth to testify under oath
about communications with and/or about his former client which, as we are all aware, are
absolutely privileged. Before we go any further down this path, please immediately
.furnish a waiver signed and dated by Sgt. Hohman and both of his current counsel. If such
a waiver exists, I will evaluate it and determine whether or not I need to cross-examine
Sgt Hohman concerning his understanding of the waiver and whether or not it was signed
voluntarily. Until both of those things happen, my client will be unable to testify about
any protected communications he may or may not have had with or about Sgt. Hohman.

With respect to the Court’s Order dated July 21, 2010, I would respectfully submit that
the resolution of the two questions contained in paragraph 5 <) do not require Mr. Muth’s
testimony. First, counsel will not be able to fully develop Mr. Muth’s “involvement with
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the case” abszent a satisfactory waiver from Sgt Hohman. Second, despite the Government’'s
strong arm tactics, Mr. Muth is not interested in voluntarily returning to active duty and
does not “desire” to return to active duty inveluntarily which we assume would have
happened by now if at all possible.

Of perhaps more pressing concern is what appears to be an orchestrated pattern of
harassment and defamation by the Government against Mr., Muth. To be sure, by its
communications, accusations and veiled threats to date, the Government appears to be more
interested in destroying Mr. Muth than it is in resolving the situation that it created by
denying my client’s multiple extension requests while on active duty. Giving the
Government the benefit of the doubt and assuming that a very junior lawyer researched and
drafted the Motion filed today, I would invite the Government to review the facts, review
the law and more importantly, reevaluate the accusations of criminal misconduct against my
‘elient as 18 USC 203 does not even remotely apply to the facts here. On behalf of Mr.
Muth, I would ask the Government to withdraw its accusations of criminal misconduct,
refile an amended motion and move forward with the matter at hand with its ethical and
legal responsibilities in mind. '

Joseph M. Preis

Attorney at Law

Godes & Preis, LLP

8001 Irvine Center Drive, Suite 1040

Irvine, California 92618
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The information contained and/or attached to this e-mail message is intended for the
CONFIDENTIAL use of the addressee only. The information is subject to the attornmey-client
privilege and/or may be attorney work-product. Recipients should not file copies of this
e-mail with publicly accessible records. If YOU are not an addressee or an authorized
agent responsible for delivering this e-mail to a designated addressee, you have received
this e-mail in error, and any further review, dissemination, distribution, copying or
forwarding of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you received this e-mail in error,
please notify us immediately by telephoning the sender at {949) 468-0051. Thank you.

From: Gannon Maj Nicholas L [mailto:nicholas.gannon@usme.mil]
3.
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Sent: Friday, July 16, 2010 10:12 AM
To: thomas.sanzi@navy.mil

Cc: Sanzi LtCol Thomas J; Kunce Capt Lucas Tyree; Robert F. Muth; jhlowIV@aol.com;
joseph®@jhllaw.com : ‘

Subject: FW: Sgt Hohman Mattex

I just received a message that you were trying to contact me to ensure that you received
‘all email from Mr. Muth. The message I received indicated that you were looking for an
email that was sent out last night. I did not receive any traffic from Mr. Muth last
night, but I did receive the below email on Wednesday, 14 July 2010. I believe that Mr.-
Muth gent this before you went to Bremerton, but if not Sir, it is forwarded for your
information. - ‘ ‘ '

I responded that same day that we were researching the feasibility of Mr. Muth's proposal.

Also Sir, I am no longer at LSST-E; the best number to reach me at is'my blackberfy:

760-208-7090. Please don't hesitate to contact me if you need any additional information
8ir.

Very respectfully,

Maj Gannon

From: Robert F. Muth [mailto:rmuth@gaplegal.coﬁ]

Sent: Wednesday, July 14, 2010 16:27 .

To: Sanzi LtCol Thomas J

Ceo: Gannon Maj Nicholas L; jhlowIV@aol.com; joseph@jhllaw.com; Kunce Capt Lucas Tyree

Subject: Sgt Hohman Matter

" Good Afterncon LtCol Sanzi,

1 am writing in response to Maj Gannon's email of this date which I was not copied on, but
which was ultimately forwarded to me by defense counsel. Maj Gannon and I did speak
yvesterday during which I asked him a very specific question concerning my ECC/EOS date
and explained that upon receiving the answer, I would consider the issue and get back to
him. This email is intended to convey a proposed solution to the problem created solely

4
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by the Government when HQMC refused to extend my active service beyond 1 Dec 2010; and
compounded by the recent Hutchins opinion.

As you may recall, I repeatedly requested to extend my active service in order to complete
wmy representation of clients, including Sgt Hohman, that I had remaining at the time of my
EAS. I note that during my remaining months on active duty the Government saw fit to
activate numerous Reserve Marine Officers to prosecute service members that I was
representing, however, they were unwilling to extend my active service beyond 1 December
2009 to defend Marine clients. My requests to extend beyond 1 December 2009 were denied
outright without explanation. I therefore returned to civilian life and began my civilian
practice in earnest. ‘ '

I am now more than seven months removed from my EAS. I have moved with my family to a new
home almost 100 miles away and am gainfully employed with the law firm of Godes & Preis,
LLP. I have new clients to whom I am ethically obligated to represent to the best of my
abilities. I am also now less than one month from the end of my EOS and I have already
submitted my request to resign my commission. In reaction to the Hutchinz opinion, which
this Court has already drawn a distinction between my actions and those of the defense
counsel in that case, the Govermment is now asking me to abandon my: current ¢lients and
practice in order to rectify a situation wholly of its own creation when it forced me to
sever the ACR with Sgt Hohman. By voluntarily returning to active duty at this time, I
would necessarily be abandoning my current clients, which is unacceptable.

Notwithstanding, there is a scenario under which I could represent 8gt Hohman without
abandoning my civilian clients. That is, rather than going on active duty to represent a
single client at a tremendous cost to the Government, and to the detriment of my civilian
clients, I am willing to represent Sgt Hohman just like any other current client, and
would only bill the Government for time actually spent in doing so. My hourly rate is
$300.00 which is far less than it would cost the Government to return me to active duty.
If the Government is willing to pay for this representation (similar to how many public
defenders are paid in the civilian legal world) I would be able to represent Sgt Hohman.
while I appreciate the fact that this might be an unusual scenario, it is a good faith
attempt on my part to facilitate a solution to this Government caused problem. I assume
that if the Government were capable of involuntarily recalling me, it would have done so
already.

I look forward to a response.
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Semper Fidelis,

Robert F. Muth

Robert F. Muth

Attorney at Law

Godes & Preis, LLP

8001 Irvine Center Drive, Suite 1040

Irvine, California 92618

949.68276560 m
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949.872.2281 £

www.gaplegal . com <http://www.gaplegal . com>
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The information contained and/or attached to this e-mail message is intended for the
CONFIDENTIAL use of the addressee only. The information is subject to the attorney -glient
privilege and/or may be.attorney work-product. Recipients should not file copies of this
e-mail with publicly accessible recoxds. If YOU are not an addressee or an authorized
agent respons1b1e for delivering this e-mail to a designated addressee, you have received
this e-mail in error, and any further review, dissemination, distribution, copying or
forwarding of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you received this e-mail in error,
please notify us immediately by telephoning the sender at (949) 468-0051. Thank you.
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URITED ST4TES MARINE CORPS
18% MANINR LOGISTICS GROUR
. BOX 555606

. CAMP PENDLETON, CALIFORNIA 92055-5606
IN REPLY REFER TD:

1330
G-1/Ad3/TL
15§

FOURTH ENDORSEMENT on Capt Muth’a AA Foxm 1000 of 26 Aug 09

From: Commanding General, l1st Marine Logistics Group
To: Commandant of the Marine Corps, (MMOA-1), Attn: Captain

James D‘Elia USMC

Subj: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF END OF ACTIVE SERVICE IN CASE OF

1.

CAPTAIN ROBERT F. MUTH 3590/4402 USMC
Forwarded, recommending approval.

. P. RETHWISCH
By direction

= 234
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UHITED STATES MARINE CORYSE
COHBAY LOGISTICS RRGIMERT-17
1BT MARINE YOGIETITCS GROUP
. BOxX ES5607
CAME SERDLETCM, CALIFORNIA $2056-5507

IN REFLY REZFER TO

1160
5-1
SEP 1 4 2008

THIRD ENDORSEMENT on Capt Muth’s AA form 1000 of 26 Aug 09

From: Commanding Officer

To: Commandant of the Marine Corps (MMOA-1), Attn' Captain
James D'Elia USMC.

Via: Commanding General, 1lst Marine Logistics Grcup

Subj: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF END OF ACTIVE SERVICE IN CASE OF
CAPTAIN ROBERT F. MUTH 3590/4402

1, Forwarded, recommending approval.

=
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UNITED STATES MARINE CORPS

SERVICE COMPANY
COMBAT LOGISTICS REGIMENI-17
18T MARINE LOGISTICS CROUB

BOX 555607
CAMP PENDLETON, CALILPORNIZ, 92055-5607

MRZPLY REFER TO
1160

svC

11 Sep 09

SECOND ENDORSEMENT on Capt Muth‘s AA form 1000 of 26 Aug 09

From:"Commandlng Officer

" To: Commandant of the Marine Corps (MMOA-1), Attn: Captain

James D'Elia U8MC

Via: (1) Commanding Officer, Combat Loglatzcs Regiment-17, lst
Marine Logisties Group
(2) Commanding General, 1st Marine Logistics Group

Subj: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF END OF ACTIVE SERVICE IN THE
CASE OF CAPTAIN ROBERT F. MUTH 3590/4402 UsMC

1. Forwarded, recommending approv
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UHITED STATES HARIWE CORPS
LEGAL SERVICES SUPPORT SECTION

15t MARINR LOGISTICS GROUR, MARFORPAC
BOX 555607 _
CANP PENDLETON, CA 92055-5807

N REPLY REFER TO:

1000
OIC
31 Aug 1)

FIRST ENDORSEMENT on Capt Muth'a A7 Form 1000 of 26 Aug 09

From: Officer-in-Charge, Legal Services Support Section, 1ist
Marine Logistics Group

To: Commandant of the Marine cérpa (MMOA-1), Attn: Captain
James D’'Elia USMC
Via: {1} Commanding Officer, Service Company, Combat Logistics

Ragiment-17, 1st Marine Logistics Group

(2) Commanding Officer, Combat Logistics Reglment 17, 1lst
Marine Logistics Group

{3) Coumanding General, ist Marine Logistics Group

Subj: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF END OF ACTIVE SERVICE IN THE
CASE OF CAPTAIN ROBERT F. MUTH USMC 3590/4402

Ref: (a} JAGINST 5803.1C

1. Forwarded recommending approval. Approval of Captaln Muth’s
request for a three-month extension to his End of Active Service
(Ea8) will promote the accomplishment of the Legal Services
Support Section (L88S), 1st Marine lLogistics Group (18t MLS)
misgion and minimize the additional expenditure of government
time and resources on the detailing of new defense counsel and
on potential post-trial issues.

2. Defense counsel detailed to represent servicemembers form an
attorney-client relationship with their client under reference

{a). During the course 5f their representation, defense counsel

devote a considerable amount of time and resources investigating
and preparing- for trial. Captain Muth was detailed to each of
these complex cases, which are described in the bagic
correspondence, because of his unique skills and extensive
experience as a defense counsel. He has spent a period of
months preparing for trial in each of these cases and for one
post- trlal hearlng.

3. Three of the four court-maxtlal cases and the one post -trial
hearing in which Captain Muth has been detailed as a defense

‘counsel are scheduled to be completed by 31 December 2009. Any

denial of Captain Muth‘s request for extension of his. EAS would
have a direct adverse opevational impact on the mission of the
L888, 1st MLG, which is to provide effective and expeditious
trial services support. Specifically, Captain Muth would be

APPELLAT‘E Exmmg&_
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Subj: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF END OF ACQTIVE SERVICE IN THE
CASE OF CAPTAIN ROBERT F. MUTH USMC 3590/4402

excuged as defense counsel ag a result of hig EAS and a new . :
defense counsel would have to be detailed to each of these |
complex cases. This would result in considerable delay so that
the new defense counsel could be provided with adeguate time to
investigate and prepare for trial. PFurthermore, this excusgal
could create the potential for future post-trial issues arising
over the accused receiving adequate representation. A timely -
and relevant example is the current post~-trial Dubay hearing
ordered by the appellate courts in the case of U.8. v. Hutchins
to address the issue of proper excusal of a defense counsel as a
result of his EAS,

4. If you wish to coﬁtact me with gquestions concerning this
recommendation, I can be reached telephonically at .{760) 725~
9700 or by e-mail at Keith.Forkin@usmc.mil,

QS <&-’m§>~f~_—~—

KEITH A. FORKIN
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ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION (5216) FACTONRS.
MAVIAC 102,74 (REV. 3.86) '
Previous sditions will be used

SN: DO0O0-00-003-0804 UA: PADS OF 100

3
DATE: 26 AUG 09
“4. FROM (Grade, Name, BON, MOS, of GO, Pors. O, oic) 3, OFGANIZATION AND STATION (Complote AOGrass)
CAPT MUTH, ROBERT F. XXX-¥XX-3590/4402, |Legal Services Support Team-Echo
UsSMC ‘ Legal Services Support Section

Box 555607 .
Camp Pendleten, California 92055

t. VIA (A8 requirad)

{1) ©OIC, LSsSss

(2) ¢©0, 8ve Co
{3) CO, CLR-17
{4) CG, 1st MLG

7. . 8. NATURE OF AGTION'SUBJECT
‘ Request for extension of BAS
Commandant of the Marine Corps | date, :
(MMOA-~1) _ :

3280 Russell Road
Quantico, VA 22134-5103

- TO:
9. COPY TO
(1) FILE
10. REFERENGE OR AUTHORITY (i Anpilcabie) ‘ 17. ENGLOBURES (I Any)

(1}' Description of pending cases.
12 SUFFLEMENTAL INFORMATION (Reduce 1o minimum wording - type name of odginator and aign 3 fine below text)

1. I respectfully request an.extens;on of my active duty service in corder to have
sufficient time to complete my work as a defense counsel on pending General
Courts-Martial cases and one complicated DuBay Hearing.

2. My End of Active Service (EAS) date is currently 1 October 200%. I
respectfully request that the date be changed to 31 December 2009. This change
would provide sufficient time for me to complete the pending cases I am gerving .
on as defense counsel. This will prevent the significant prejudice to my clients i
that will result from being forced to involuntarily withdraw my representation of

those Marines I currently represent. :

3. An explanation of current pending cases that serve as the basis of this

request is provided in Encl (1}.
Adbedt T M

R. F. MUTH

APPELLA’IA‘E EXHIBIT._la—. ’
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STATEMENT OF CASES

The following information is provided on each pending case
-~ as justification for this request to extend the EAS of Capt
“R. F. Muth, XXX-XX-3590/4402, USMC: '

(a) United States v. Watson - Private First Class
(PFC) Watson is charged with two specifications of
attempted rape and murder, one specification of attempted
- kidnapping, one specification of possession of child
pornography and various other charges related to state
weapons charges, communicating threats, indecent language
with minors, and unauthorized absence. PFC Watson has been
in pretrial confinement since 11 March 2009 and I was
detailed to represent him later that month. I have
represented PFC Watson for his initial Article 32 hearing
and again when his Article 32 hearing was recently
recpened. Referral of charges is imminent in this case.
This case deals with a number of complex issues and
voluminous discovery. The Accused has filed a demand for
speedy trial in thig case. My withdrawal from representing
PFC Wataon would cause great prejudice to his case and
further the already extensive pre-trial confinement time he
has already been subjected to at this point. Trial dates
in this case have not been set as charges have not been
referred, however, I anticipate thig case will be completed
before my requested new EAS date of 31 December 2009.

(b} United States v. Scaglione - GySgt Scaglione is
charged at General Courts-Martial with two specifications
of rape, two specifications of forcible sodomy, two
specifications of adultery and numerous violations. of
various General Orders. I am the Individual Military
Counsel (IMC) in GySgt Scaglione’s case, The case -
currently has trial dates set for 26-30 October 2009. Thisg
complicated case was originally preferred by the government
on & October 2008. On the eve of trial the Convening
Authority unilaterally pulled out of a signed Pre-Trial
Agreement in order to allow the government to investigate
allegations of other misconduct. Involuntarily ending my
repregentation of GySgt Scaglione a few weeks before hisg

trial dates will likely dramatically delay the adjudication
.of hig case.

(c) United States v. Pagan - This case has been
classified as a National Security Case. Master Sergeant
(MSgt) Pagan is charged for his alleged involvement in what

ENCLOSURE ( | )
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the government has claimed teo be one of the largest
'mighandling of classified information in the history of the
United States. I am the IMC on this case and there is no
other military counsel representing MSgt Pagan. He ig also
facing charges relating to the alleged theft of an M16A2
lower receiver. This case curxently has trial dates set
for 21-25 September 2009. It is conceivable that the dates
could be continued due to the complexity and numerous
igsues involved in the case. This case involves thougands
of pages of discovery and dozens of witnesses. To date,
fourteen motions have already been litigated in this case.
I fully expect that even if the case were to be continued
that it would be completed prior to my requested new EAS
date of 31 December 2009.

(8) United States v. Hohman - This casge involves a
Sergeant charged with manslaughter in the death of another
Marine in a training accident. This case has been pending
for over two years at this point and the delay is due to
the Navy Safety Center‘s Safety Investigation in the case.
A Safety Investigatioh has been completed and the Safety
Center has refused, per their standard policy, to release
the results of theixr findings. The case is indefinitely on
bold until the Secretary of the Navy makes a determination.
of whether the Safety Center will release their report. No
new trial dates have been set in this case and it is
unexpected. that this cagse will be regolved, if ever at
courts-martial, by the requested new EAS date of 31

" December 2009,

{e) United States v. Mancillas - This case is a DuBay
hearing into issues raised to the Court of Appeals for the
Armed Forces (CAAF). This extraordinarily complicated
DuBay hearing relates to a General Courta-Martial that took
place over six years age. The case involved a number of
igsues related to the wmental capacity of the accused and
the purported ineffective assistance of counsel at the
trial level. The case involves extensive discovery
including thousands of pages of trial transcript, medical
records and appellate briefs and extensive case law
research. The DuBay hearing has been set for 14-15
October. This case will likely be completed by the
requested new EAS date of 31 December 2009, however, it
will not be completed by my current 1 October 2009 EAS
date.
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COMTAY IOQIOYILY RBIIMENY.17
19Y KARINt LOGIGTICE SROUP
BOX ESS§4T
CAME PEHDLETOM, JALLPOREIA ¥3098-5§03

UNITED STATES MARINE CORDPS

PERSONAL ACTION REQUEST (PAR)

DATE: OE!EBJJ_?
MEMBER's company _SAC Q)

work puone: 10 BB __ ALT PHONE #

mx, Fune savE:  (OON \40“{\'%'(?{2(‘_

'
son ruin); 200

E{\ . %VQ . TYRE OF REQUEST:
J g

ROUTING LIST

Title Print Signaturs

Date

Company Gumny _fH{AMMSTON ‘14 Ao %:1;: 960“*;96‘7

Company 18tSgt

01051

Company ¢O EET» L \z W

0307/(

‘ REGINENT B-1
Datm; ml}‘l.\'\ |

Racwnived by: % [
gign: : SETAVS

Action taken: GAOD OLAETED  RUAOED TR SaAWIRE .
' HIBIT X ke
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DEDAKEHERT OF TRE NAVY
HERDQUARTERS UNITED STATES MARINE CORDE
3280 RUSSELL ROAD
QUANTICO, VIRGINIA 22134-5103

IN REPLY REFER T(:
1400
MMOA~3
NOV 27 2009
From: Commandant of the Marine Corps (MMOA-3)
To: Captain Robert F, Muth XXX~XX-3590/4402
Via: (1) Commanding General, lst Marine Logistics Group

(2) Commanding Officer, Combat Logistics Regiment-17

(3) Company Commander, Service Company, Combat Logistics
Regiment-17 '

(4) Officer-in-Charge, Legal Services Support Section,
1st Marine Logistics Group

Subj: REQUEST FOR EAD ICO CAPTATN ROBERT F. MUTH XXX XX
| 3590/4402

Ref: (a} Captain‘s AA form of 26 Aug 03

1. Per response to reference (a) Captain Muth's request for

extension on active duty has been carefully congidered but
disapproved.

2. Captain Muth's End of Active Service (EAS) date was
breviously extended to 1 December 2009 on 16 September 2009.

3. The point of contact for further questions is Second
Lieutenant $. L, Snyder at (703) 784-9284. :

ia . I)a.v:n.s.h

By direction

Copy to:
Captain Muth
MMOA~-2

APPELLATE EXHIBHC":I)(_LL_
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UNITED STATES MARINE CORPH
13T BARINE LOGISTICS GRODP
BOX 555607
CAMP DEVDLETON, CALIPORNIA 92055-5607

PR ORIALY FREPF

1160
G-1
23 Nov 09

FOURTH ENDOREEMENT on Capt Muth's BAA Form lGOCrof 23 Nov 09

From: Commanding General
To: Commandant of the Marine Corps (MMOA-3)

Subj: REQUEST FOR SECOND EXTENSION OF END OF ACTIVE SERVICE IN
THE CASE OF CAPTAIN ROBERT F. MUTHE 3530/4402 USMC

- - Foxwarded, recommending approval ,

LY ﬁi e gt :?
_lLiseng
“g. ‘B. ARMSTRONG

By direction

APPELLATE ExnipyT X LT
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UNITED BSTATES HARINE (CORPE
COMBAT LOGISTICS REGIMENT-1J
IST MAMINE LOGISTISS GROUP
BOX 355607
CAMP PENGLETON, CALLFORNIA 32055-5607

TH RIMEY FLPRE ™,
1160
g-1

23 Nov 09
THIRD ENDORSEMENT on Capt Muth‘s AA Form 1000 of 23 Nov 09
From: Commanding Officer
Ty Commandant of the Mavrine Co ps’ (MMOA-3)

Via: {1} Commanding General, lst Marine Logistics Group

Su:by; REQUEST FOR SECOND ZXTENSION OF END OF ACTIVE SERVICE IN
THE CASE OF CAPTAIN RCBERT F., MUTH 3590/4402 UsSMC

1. Forwarded, recommending approval

’ PPELLATE E XHIB‘TX"L’;’:""
AA@E,,-Q——OF"’#




UNITED STATES MARINE CORPS
SERVICE CONPARY
COMBAT LOGYSTICS REGIMENT-17
18T WARTNE LOGISTICS GRODP
BOX S55607
CRMP PENDLETON, CALIPORNIA ¥IZB55-5407

THORPIUY REVTE T

1160

SVC

" 23 Nov @
SECOND ENDORSEMENT on Capt Math‘s AA Form 10C0 of 23 Nov 09
From: Commanding Of ficer
To Commandant of the Marine Corps (MMOA-1)
Via: (1} Commanding Officex, Cowmban Logistics Regiment-17, 1s

Marine Logistics Group
{12} Commanding General, lat Marine Logistics Group

Sukzj:  REQUEST FOR SECOND #XTENSION OF ERD OF ACTIVE SERVICE IN
THE CASE CF ¢ FTAlN RCBERT 7. MUTH 3599/4402 USMC

7. Forwarded, recommending approval

L el

e “'“Z-T-"—“—k \ =

T. R. BPOST

e

9

-
i
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UNITED STATES MARINE CORPS
LEGARL SERVICHES SUPFCET SFII0N
et MARINE TOXTETICS SROUR, MARFDRPAD
POE RERGDT
UNMF PEHOLETON, Uh $2dsn 697

WY e CH D
146360

OIC

23 Nov 09

FIRST ZNDORSEMENT on Capt Muth’s AR Form 1000 of 23 Nov 09

From: Officer-in-Charge, Legal Services Support Section, ist
Marine Legisties Group
To; Commandant of the Marines Corps (MMOA-3) ‘
Vias i1y Commanding Officer, Service Company, Combat Logistics
Regirent-17, 1st Marine Logistics Group-
{2} Commanding C£Zicer, Combat Logigtlics Regiment-17, ist
Marine Logistics Group :

{3} Commanding Gersra’i, 1ar Marine ingiarica Group
Suk): REQUEST FOR SECCND EXTENSION OF END OF ACTIVE SERVICE IN

TRE CASE OF CAPTAIN RCBERT F. MWUTH 3590/4402 USMC

Rel: ia; JAGINST 5803.1C

«~. Forwarded recscmmending approval, Approval of Captain Muth'sg
request for a three-month extension to his End of Active Sexrvice
[EAR) will promote the accomplishment of the Legal Services
Support Section (1.8SS), ist Marine Logistics Group {lat MLG)
mission and minimize the additional expenditure of government
Lime and resources in potential further delay of the cases and
on potential post-trial lgsuen.

é. Defense counsel detailed ta represent sexvi&amembers form an
attorney client relationship with their client under reference
{#i, During the course of their representation, defense counsel
devote a considerable amount of time and resourcas investigating
and preparing for trial. Captain Muth was detailed to each of
Lhese two complex cases, which arve descoribed in the basic
correspondence, because of his unique skills and extensive
cxperience as a defenge counsel. He has spent a pericd of
meniths preparing for trial in each of these cases,

. One of the two cpurt-martial cases in which Captain Muth has
been detailed, U.§. v, Watson, is scheduled te be cerpleted by 1
February 2010, Bny denial of Captain Muth’s reguest for
axtengicn of his EAS way have a direct adverse cpexational
impasi on the mission of the L8SY, l1st MLG, which is to provide
altfactive and expediticus trial services suppor:t. Specifically,

. - By
ABPELLATE EXHIBIT ==




Subi: REQUEST FOR SECOND EXTENSICN OF END OF RCTIVE BERVICE IN
THE CASE OF CRPTATN ROBERT F. MUTH 3590/4402 USMC

Captain Muth would be exctised as detailed defense counsel as a

result of hils EAS on 1 Decerber 2009 and the second detailed

cdefense couasel, Captain Sameis. souid potentially need

additicoral tims o adeqguately prepare for trial. Furthermore,

this excusal ceuld create the potencial for fature post-trial

PHBURE 8rising cver whether the accused received adegquate legal
‘epresertation,

4. If you wisk to contact me with guestions concerning this

recommendazionr, I can be reached telephonically at {760} 725-
9790 or by e-mai -1 at Aeith, Yorkingusme,mil.

/j%jiﬁzﬁtij}‘;;éLQLh__m

KEITH A. FORKIN

, T > L0
3 APPELLATE EXHIBL
P AGEJ—— oF_7




ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION (5218) | ACTIONNG. 2 BT NG
NAVMC 102.74 (REV. 3.86) '

Frovious editions will be used

SN 00000-00-D03-0804 UA: PADS OF 100

a.
. DATE: 23 NOV ¢
el e ARG
A, FROM {Srade, Name. BEN, MOS, ¢ GO, Pers O elo.} 5, DAGANIZATION AND STATION {Complete Address)
CapT MUTH, ROBERT F. XXX-XX-3530/44032, Legal Services Support Team-Eche
R A - Legal Bervices Support Section

Box 555607 , 7
Camp Pendleton, California 92055

& VIA (A3 retuirgs)

512, LSSS
20, Bve Co
LAYy LG, CLR-17
far  O5, lst MLG

2 I ' I8 NATURE OF ACION/SUBJEGT
r_ o ) Reguest for extension of EAS
| i‘"‘cm'nanda“t nf tha Marine Corps date.
| itoeon- - !
i onau Pu"se__ kaad
i Quantign, VA 232134- 52 ;
T {,‘
:9 COPY TO
TV FILE
; ) v I
i HEFERENTC DR AUTHORITY (1F Apoicatie; Fin Ewc,oquneerAnﬁ
j {1} Description of pernding cases

17 SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION :Fieduoe e minimuny wording - ype name of onginator ang sigh 3 Hno bafow text)

1. : razgpeczziully reguest an extensicn of my active duty service in order to have
suliionent Ciwme Lo couplete my work as a defense counsel on pending Gemeral
Courts-Martial cases and cne complicatad Sullay Hearing,

My Eng of Rovlve Barvice (EAS) date is currently 1 December 2809. T .
sRpectinlly request that Lhe daze be changed te » March 261¢. This change would
vovide suit.cdent time for me Lo complete she pending ¢ases I am serving on as
£lense counsel . This will prevent che significant prejudice to my clients that
will resulcs from being fereesd to invoeluntarily wishdraw my representation of
Lheae Marines T ousurrently represent,

r'\

1. An explanation of current pending casss that serve as the bagis of this
rogueol is provided in Ensi {1,

APPELLATE EXHIBIT_L:LL._
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STATEMENT OF CASES
The following information is provided on each pending case
as justification for this request to extend the EAS of Capt
R. F, Muth, XXX-XX-3580/4402, USMC:

tal United States v. watson - Privarte First Class
{2FCY Watson is charged with two specifications of
attempied vape and premeditated murder, one specification
of attempred kidnapping, two specificaticns of possession
£ child pernegraphy and vaxicus crther charges related to
-tare weapons charges, communicating threats, indecent
anguage with minors, and unauthorized absence. PFC Watson
Wwe bean in pretrial confinement since 11 March 20069 and I
wans devailed to represent him later that wenth, I have
representsd PFC Watgon for his initial Artisle 32 hearing
arnd .agair for his btwe subseguent Article 32 hearings. PFQ
Watson has made numerous requests for speedy trial. Hig
charges wers finally referred on 28 October 2009. He was
arraigred on 3 November 2039 having waived the five day
waiting pericd. Af the arralgnment PFC Watson requested to
fave his case heard prior to my L December 2009 gcheduled
A8, The wmilitary judge indicated he would not schedule
the trial dates that guickly due to the complexity of the
cage, PFOQ Watson's trial ig currvently scheduled for 19-28
Januaxy 2010, This case deals with a number of complex
lagues and voluminous diacovery. My withdrawal from .
representing PFC Watson would cause great preiudice to hisg
case and further the already extensive pre-trial
vonfinement time he hasz already been subiected te at thig
point in order to allow for another defense counsei tea
prepare for his trial.

YIRS

- b

bl United States v. Hokman - This case involives a
dergeant charged with manslaughter in the death of another
Marine in a training accident. This case has beer pending
for over three years at this point and the delay is due to
thie Navy Safery Certex's Safery Investigatiorn in the case,
& Bafely Investigation has been completed and the Safety
Center had refuged, per their standard policy, to release
the resulis of their findings., The case was on hold
indefinitaly while awaiting the Secretary of the Navy's
- daetermination of whether the Safety Center will releaae
thelr report. On 16 November 20509, the government approvet
a.iowing the safety center investigator to testify and an
in camera review was conducted regarding his investigation.
The wilitary judge isg currently reviewing motisne and

APPELLATE Exmmgﬁ—;\;_
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documente from this hearing and as a resuli, no new trial
dates Lavs been gset in this case,

F

le} United §rates v. Mancilias - This case is a DuBay
hearing inte issues raised tc the Court of Appeals for the
' &

hrmed Forzes (CAAF). This extracrdinarily complicated
DuRay hearing relates to a Gensral Courts-Martial that tock

p.ace over six years age. The case involved a number of
snuen welated to the mental capacity of the accused and
vha purported ineffective agsistance of counsel at the
trial level. The case iavolves extensive discovery
inciuding theusands of pages of trial transcript, medical
recovds and appellate briefg and extensive case law
research,.  The client has been variously committed to :the
mental health department at the SBeaumont Army Medical
Cenvey at Fort Blisa, Texasz. The JuBay hearing was
cenduected on 14-15 QOctober. While the hearing ig complete
*he military Judge did not close the hearing and lef: cper
ne possibility that she might reguire another session cf

surt depending upon her review of the record. Due te the
iff' ity of this case and the client’s unstable mental
sndition, it would be extremely prejudiciai ¢ his case to
nave o sudstitube defense counsel appoanted at this point
if the military judge decaded to take Zurther testimony
prior to closing the hearing.

o
(SN ) ’l‘-

12

Y
s
-
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Sanzi LtCol Thomas J' |

From: Gannon Maj Ir,‘\li‘t;holas L
Sent: Thursday, July 01, 2010 11:35 AM
To: Sanzi LtCol Thomas J; 'Megan Tankersly'; Kunce Capt Lucas Tyree

Subject: RE: ICO SGT HOHMAN
P

Your Honor,

In response to the Court's queétion: Capt Muth is not on orders at this time. However,
believe that the Court's order will result in Capt Muth being offered orders in the near
future.,

I respectfully request that the government be granted an additional three weeks to comply
with the Court's order Sir.

Thank you for you patience Sir: '

Very respectfully,

Maj Gannon

----- Original Message-----

From: Sanzi LtCol Thomas J

Sent: Thursday, July 01, 2010 9:01

To: Gannon Maj Nicholas L; 'Megan Tankersly’; Kunce Capt Lucas Tyree
Subject: RE: ICO SGT HOHMAN

Capt Gannon,
Can you spare me the suspense and tell me where Muth is?

r/s,
TS : _ ' .

----- Original Message-----

From: Gannon Maj Nicholas L

Sent: Wednesday, June 30, 2010 16:52

To: Megan Tankersly; Kunce Capt Lucas Tyree; Sanzi LtCol Thomas J
Subject: RE: 'ICO SGT HOHMAN

¥Your Honor, Megan and Capt Kunce,

We do not have an Article 39a session scheduled for tomorrow. However, I believe it may

be a good idea for the parties to schedule an 802 conference for sometime next week. T

am not sure of Mr. Low's availability, or the Court's availability, but I propose 1000 on
6 July 2010 for our 802,

Very respectfully
Maj Gannon .

----- Original Message----- ‘

From: Megan Tankersly [mailto:megant@ihllaw.com]

Sent: Wednesday, June 30, 2010 16:11

To: Kunce Capt Lucas Tyree; Gannon Maj Nicholas L; Sanzi LtCol Thomas J
Subject: ICO SGT HOHMAN

Importance: High

All,

This email is from Mr. Low, who asked me to send it out. He is on the road and cannot

write an email at the moment.
APPELLATE ExHiBIT. %L 1\
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Mr. Low remembers discussion about a court appearance on July 1, 2010, to get an update on
the status of Capt. Muth being brought back to the Marine Corps. We have looked up the
docket and do not see the Hohman case scheduled anywhere. As we understand it, there ig
not a hearing tomorrcow, therefore we will not be appearing unless we hear ctherwise. Mr.
Low has left a message on Judge Sanzi's voice mail and I have sent an email and left
messages for Capt. Kunce, who is in trial, and Maj. Gannon. :

Mr. Low can be reached on his cell phone or via email at jhlowiveaol.com.

Thank vyou,

Megan

*****‘************.***********

.Sincerely,

Megan Tankersley, B.A., Legal Case Manager

THE LAW FIRM OF JOSEPH H“LOW Iv : ‘ ' '
One World Trade Center, Suite 2350

Long Beach, CA 90831

Tele: 562/901-0840 * Fax: 562/901-0841

Email: MeganT@JHLLaw.com <blocked: :mailto:MeganT@JHLLaw. com> .

CONFIDENTIAL EMAIL:

This message, including any attachments, is intended for the use of the party to which it
is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from
disclosure. Any inadvertent receipt shall not be a waiver of any privilege or work
product protection. If you are not the intended recipient, any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communicaticn is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this communication in error, please contact the sender immediately by reply
email, and delete the original and any copies of this message. . It is the sole
responsibility of the recipient to ensure that this message and any attachments are virus
free. : :

P Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

APPELLATE EXHIBIT BL
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Sanzi LtCol Thomas J

From: Gannon Maj Nicholas L

Sent: _ - Wednesday, July 14, 2010 4:00 PM
To: _ Sanzi LtCol Thomas .J :
Cc: Kunce Capt Lucas Tyree; joseph @jhliaw.com; ‘jhiowlV @ aol.com'

Subject: Contact with Mr. Muth

Your Honor,

Since my last email to the Court, T have not heard from Mr. Muth. I anticipate .that he
will give us a. final answer once he socializes the issue with his ethiés advisors.

1 would request that the Court not take any action until we hear from Mr. Muth. When T
spoke with Mr. Muth, it sounded like he was giving serious consideration to taking the
orders, but he was non-committal until -he consulted with his employer and the ethics
folks. I would assume that he will respond in the very near future. He was briefed on
- the deadline, but we only spoke on Tuesday afternoon. '

Very respectfully submitted,
Major Gannon

apPELLATE ExHiBIT_RL 1\
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Sanzi LtCol Thomas J' ' .

From: , Gannon Maj Nicholas L.

Sent: Wednesday, July 14, 2010 12:23 PM

To: Sanzi LtCol Thomas J . .

Cc: -Kunce Capt Lucas Tyree; 'jhlowlV @aol.com'; joseph@jhllaw.com: Van Norman Capt Jessica
. ' G .

Subject: Contact with Mr. Muth

Your Honor, , !
Good afternoon Sif}

I spocke with Mr. Muth yesterday“and briefed him on the details of returning to active duty
to represent Sgt -Hohman. .

Mr. Muth brought one administrative issue to our attention, which necessitated some .
additional research, but in the end, will not effect his ‘eligibility to return to active.
duty to represent the Accused. ' :

Mr. Muth indicated that he was going to speak with the ethics attorneys at his firml, make
a final decision, and get back to me as soon as possible. ‘

We are still waiting for a final decision from Mr. Muth, and I anticipate that he will get
back to me in the very near future. :

As_soon as Mr. Muth informs the government of his decision, I will advise the Court.

Very respectfully,
Maj Gannon

APPELLATE EXHIBIT Y \,\\-\3 '
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Sanzi LtCol Thomas J

From: ~ Robert F. Muth [muth @gaplegal.comj

Sent: Wednesday, July 14, 2010 4:27 PM

To: ' Sanzi LtCol Thomas J :

Ce: Gannon Maj Nicholas L; jhlowlV @ aol.com,; joseph@jhllaw.com: Kunce Capt Lucas Tyree
Subject: Sgt Hohman Matter ‘ :

Attachments: image001.png

| o
image0f1.png (11 '
KB) -

Good Afternoon LtCol Sanzi,

I am writing in response to Maj Gannon’'s email of this date which T was not copied on, but
which was ultimately forwarded to me by defense counsel. Maj Gannon and I did speak: '
yesterday during which I asked him a very specific gquestion concerning my ECC/ECS date

and explained that upon receiving the answer, I would consider the issue and get back to.

him. This email is intended to convey a proposed solution to the problem created solely |
by the Government when HQMC refused to extend my active service beyond 1 Dec 2010, and

compounded by the recent Hutchins opinion. !

As you may recall, I repeatedly requested to extend my active service in order to complete
my representation of clients, including Sgt Hohmarn, that I had remaining at the time of my
EAS. I note that during my remaining months on active duty the Government saw fit to
activate numerous Reserve Marine Officers to prosecute service members that I was
representing, however, they were unwilling to extend my active service beyond 1 December
2009 to defend Marine c¢lients. My requests to extend beyond 1 December 2009 were denied
cutright without explanation. I therefore returned to civilian life and began my civilian
practice in earnest,

I am now more than seven months removed from my EAS. I have moved with my family to a new
home almost 100 miles away and am gainfully employed with the law firm of Godes & Preis,
LLP. I have new clients to whom I am ethically obligated to represent to the best of my
abilities. I am alsc now less than one month from the end of my EOS and I have already
submitted my request to resign my commission. In reaction to the Hutchins opinion, which
this Court has already drawn a distinction between my actions and those of the defense
counsel in that case, the Government is now asking me to abandon my current clients and
practice in order to rectify a situation wholly of its own creation when it forced me to
_sever the ACR with Sgt Hohman. By voluntarily returning to active duty at this time, I
would necessarily be abandoning my current clients, which is unacceptable. '

Notwithstanding, there ig a scenario under which I could represent Sgt Hohman without
abandoning my civilian clients. That is, rather than going on active duty to represent a
single client at & tremendcus cost to the Government, and to the detriment of my civilian
clients, I am willing to represent Sgt Hohman just like any other current client, and
would only bill the Government for time actually spent in doing so, My hourly rate ig
$300.00 which is far less than it would cost the Government to return me to active duty.
If the Government ig willing te pay for this representation (similar to how many public
defenders are paid in the civilian legal world) I would be able to represent Sgt Hohman.
While I appreciate the fact that this might be an unusual scenario, it is a goed faith
attempt on my part to facilitate a solution to this Government caused problem. I assume
that if the Government were capable of involuntarily recalling me, it would have done so

APPELLATE EXHIBIT YLV
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already.
I look forward to a response.
Semper Fidelis,

Robert F. Muth

Rcebert F, Muth

Att&rney at Law

Godes & Preis, LLP

8001 Irvine Center Drive, Suite 1040

Irvine, California 92618

949.682.6560 m
949.385.6184 t

949.872.,2281 £
www.gaplegal .com <http://www.gaplegal .com>
cid:image00l.png@01CASABS . SB4F3D20

The information contained and/or attached to this e-mail message is intended for the
CONFIDENTIAL use of the addressee only. The information is subject to the attorney-client
privilege and/or may be attorney work-product. Recipients should not file copies of this
e-mail with publicly accessible records. If YOU are not an addressee or an authorized
agent responsible for delivering this e-mail to a designated addressee, you have received
this e-mail in error, and any further review, dissemination, distribution, copying or
forwarding of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you received this e-mail in error,
please notify us immediately by telephoning the sender at (949) 468-0051. Thank vou.
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Sanzi LtCol Thomas J* }

From: Joseph M. Pré_n’_s [ipreis @ gapiegal.com]-

Sent: Thursday, September 02, 2010 5:27 PM

To: Gannon Maj Nicholas L : ,

Ce: Kunce Capt Lucas Tyree; jhlowlV @aol.com; Sanzi LiCol Thomas J; warlawyer@aol.com
Subject: RE: Interrogatories.for Mr. Muth

l")

Maj Gannon:
i
While Mr. Muth would be willing t¢ review and consider any properly served and formatted
interrogatories, without a valid ACR waiver from Sgt Hohman, I can't imagine that we have
anything further to discuss. . ‘
Joseph M. Preis
Attorney at Law
Godes & Preis, LLP ]
8001 Irvine Center Drive, Suite 1040
Irvine, California 92618
S49.278.1340 m
949.468.0098 t
949.872.2281 f

www.gaplegal.com

The information contained and/or attached to this e-mail message is intended for the
CONFIDENTIAL use of the addressee only. The information is subject to the attorney-client
privilege and/or may be attorney work-product. Recipients should not file copies of this
e-mail with publicly accessible records. If YOU are not an addressee or an authorized
agent responsible for delivering this e-mail to a designated addressee, you have received
this e-mail in error, and any further review, disseminatiocn, distribution, copying or
forwarding of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you received this e-mail in error,
Please notify us immediately by telephoning the sender at {949) 468-0051. Thank you.

————— Original Message-----'

From: Gannon Maj Nicholas L [mailto:nicholas.gannon@usme.mil]
Sent: Wednesday, September 01, 2010 2:11 BPM

Tor Joseph M. Preis :

Subject: RE: Interrogatories for Mr. Muth

Mr. Preis,

Is Mr. Muth willing to answer the questions we sent you? Please advise I would like to
inform the Military Judge as soon as possible as to whether Mr. Muth is even willing to
entertain answering the questions we provided your office.

' In response to.your'question below about the ACR waivér: Sgt Hohman has not executed any
ACR waiver to my knowledge. :

Maj Gannon

----- Original Message-----

From: Joseph M. Preis [mailto:jpreis@gaplegal . com]

Sent: Friday, August 27, 2010 11:13

To: Gannon Maj Nicholas L :

Cc: Kunce Capt Lucas Tyree; Jjoseph@jhilaw. com; jhlowIV@aocl.com; Sanzi LtCol Themas J;
WarLawyer@aol . com ' :

Subject: Interrogatories for Mr. Muth

Maj Gannon- o APPELLATE EXHIBIT *\/\l\
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Vi ‘ !

Y
Thank you for your email. Befare I review or consider the "Interrogatories for Mr. Muth",
pPiease correct the document to lreflect dates which have not yet passed. For example,
although I received these from.you for the first time today (27 Aug 10} via email, the
document provides that "[t}hese may be answered orally at the 21 August 39(a) session or
in writing before the 21 August' 2010 session", which, based on my receipt today, is’
clearly impossible. 1In addition, piease ensure that these are served in accordance with
the MCM and that the certificate of service is signed and accurately reflects the date of
proper service. TR

1

In addition, while I appreciate your email today, you have yet to respond to any of my
prior communications. To that 'end, please respond to this communication as to the status
of Sgt. Hohman's waiver of the ‘attorney client privilege. From an outside educated
position, it appears as though the Government is improperly trying to force Sgt Hohman to
choose between his right to counsel and his right to maintain the attorney client -
pPrivilege. I cannot imagine that this coursé of action will narrow the issues on appeal
and instead appears to expand theé unintended consequences of the Hutchins Opinion. I look
- forward to hearing from you. -

Best, ' : o

Joseph M. Preis

- Attorney at Law
Godes & Preis, LLP
8001 Irvine Center Drive, Suite 1040
Irvine, California 92618

'949.278.1340 m
949.468.0098 t
949.872.2281 f

www.gaplegal.com_

The information contained and/or’ attached to this e-mail megsage is intended for the
CONFIDENTIAL use of thé addressee only. The information is subject to the attorney-client
privilege and/or may be attorney work-product. Recipients should not file copies of this
e-mail with publicly accessible records. Tf YOU are not an addressee or an authorized
agent responsible for delivering this e-mail to a designated addressee, you have received
this e-mail in error, and any further review, dissemination, distribution, copying or
forwarding of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you received this e-mail in error,
Please notify us immediately by telephoning the sender at (949) 468-0051. Thank you. .

————— Original Message----- -
From: Gannon Maj Nicholas L [mailto:nicholas.gannon@usmc.mil}
Sent: Friday, August 27, 2010 8:206 AM

.To: Joseph M. Preis ‘

Subject: Interrogatories for Mr. Muth

Mr. Preis,

On 21 2Aug 2010, the Military Judge ICO U.S8. v. Hohman directed_éhat I send these
interrogatories to you for your review and consideration.

R,
Maj Gannon

Nick Gannon

Major, U.S. Marine Corps
Trial Counsel

Camp Pendleton, Ca
Nicholas.gannon@usmc.mil
760-208-7090

APPELLATE EXH'IBITM%
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WESTERN JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
NAVY-MARINE CORPS TRIAL JUDICIARY

) ' :

UNITED STATES ) GENERAL COURT-MARTIAL
)

v. )  GOVERNMENT INTERROGATORIES

) FOR MR. MUTH

CALEB P. HOHMAN )

XXX XXX 6203 )

Sergeant )

U.S. Marine Corps ) 12 Aug 2010

The following are the interrogatories for Mr. Muth. These may be answered orally at the 21
August 39(a) session or in writing before the 21 August 2010 session;

When were you detailed as Sergeant Hohman’s defense counsel?
By whom were you detailed?

Who did you replace as detailed defense counsel?

Describe the steps that you took in preparation for trial.

Did you draft any pleadings in this case?

Did you interview any witnesses?

How many witnesses did you contact?

Describe any specific areas of responsibility you were assigned.
In addition to yourself, were there any other counsel assigned?
10 Who was the lead counsel?

11. What action did you take if any with respect to your remaining military clients once you
knew your end of active service would be on 1 December 2009?

wws@w#wwr

N. L. GANNON
Maj, U.S. Marine Corps
Trial Counsel

Certificate of Service

I hereby attest that a true copy of the foregomg motion was served on the court and opposmg
counsel on 12 August 2010.

N. L. GANNON
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WESTERN JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
NAVY-MARINE CORPS TRIAL JUDICIARY

UNITED STATES GENERAL COURT-MARTIAL
v. _ . |
| : , FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF
CALEB P. HOHMAN LAW AND DECISION ON WHETHER THE
XXX XX 6203 | ACCUSED’S ATTORNEY-CLIENT
SERGEANT RELATIONSHIP WITH DETAILED
U.S. MARINE CORPS DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS TERMINATED

FOR GOOD CAUSE

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

The accused is charged with Involuntary Ménslaughter in
viclation of UCMJ Article 119 for allegedly shooting a fellow
Marine on 30‘October 2006 during a training exercise in which he
allegedly loaded his weapon with live rounds‘instead of blank
rounds. He is also charged with two violationsg of UCMJ Article
92 (violation of a general order and dereliction of duty) for
failing to ensure his magazines were loaded with blank
ammunition. Charées were preferred on 18 April 2007 and on 19
March 2008 the cbnvening authority referred the charges to a

General Court-Martial for trial.

The major issue litigated in this case during the period from
the initial court session on 5 May 2008 until January 2010 was

whether the government could be compelled to release documents
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about the élleged training incident that were retained by the
Naval Safety Center. In January 2010, the court, afterr
inspecting the dbcuments and holding hearings on the issue,
ruled Ehat the Naval Safety Center Documents did not have to be
turned over to the defense as the statements were never adopted
by ﬁhe witnesses and, in any event, the statements were
identica1 to stétements already possessed by the defense. This
cleared the way fdr the case té continué through the motions

phase.

On 22 April 2010, however, the United States Navy-Marine Corps

Court of Criminal Appeals issued its decision in United States

v. Hutchins, 68 M.J. 623 (N.M.Ct.Crim.App., 2010}. The court

held, among other things, that where the military judge severed
an attorney-client relationship (ACR) because Ehe detailed
defense counsel had to leave active duty because he reached his
End of Active Service (EAS) date, such severance was not for
good cause. Based on that conclusion; the Hutchins court sét

aside the findings and sentence in that case.

On 23 April 2010; the coufﬁ'in this case directed the partiéé
to read the Hutchins opinion and be ready to discuss how that
decision affected the current case. The reason for the concern
was that in December 2009, this court severed the ACR involving

the detailed defense counsel, Captain Muth, because he reached
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his EAS and the Marine Corpé refused to grant his second
extension fequest.to allow him to remain on active duty in the
Marine Corps and to chtinue his representation ofrthé accused.
Based on an R.C.M. 802 conference held on 27 April 2010, the
court ordered a UCMJ Article 39a session be held on 25 May 2010
to egtablish the facts surrounding Captain Muth’s departure from
active duty and to determine whether it would ke possibie to

return him to active duty.

The hearing-was held as scheduled, and as a rxesult, on 5 June
2010 the court ordered the government to return Mr. Muth to the
defense.team and further ordered that if he were not returned to
the defense team by 1 July 2010, the court woﬁld hold a second
Article 3§a session-to determine whether.the proceedings must bé
abated in accordance with the Hutchins decision or whether the
facts in this case could be sufficiently distinguiéhed from

those in Hutchins to allow the case to proceed without Mr. Muth.

The government did not return Mr. Muth to the defense team by
1 July 2010, but instead requested-thfee more weeks to allow the
government to comply with the court’s order. The trial counsel
was optimistic that if given more time, the governmént would
offer orders to Mr. Muth:returning him temporarily to active
duty. Rather than rely on an e-mail to grant the three week
extension, the court ordered a 39a session to be held on 9 July
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2010 to require the trial counsel to state on the record what

actions the government was taking to return Mr. Muth to the
defense team. At the hearing, the trial counsel represented
that Mr. Muth could be returned to active duty withip twenty-
four hours if he would accept the orders. He could not,

however, be ordered back to active duty involuntarily.?

On 14 July 2010, Mr. Muth sent an e-mail to the court and
counsel assigned to the case. He made the following pertinent

representations:

a) Since leaving active duty in the Marine
Corps, he was hired at a law firm in Orange
County, California and moved his family 100
miles from - his original home near - Camp
Pendleton, California. He currently represents
c¢lients through his firm.

b) Mr. Muth does not wish to voluntarily return
to active duty to represent the accused in this
case because doing go would compromise his
ability to represent his current clients for an
issue wholly caused by the Government.

c) Mr. Muth would gladly represent the accused,
in his c¢ivilian capacity, 1if the government
would pay for the representation at a rate of
$300.00 per hour.?

! according to the trial counsel, the only option for involuntary orders would be
if Captain Muth were called up and deployed in the war effort. In any event,

the court never considered.an involuntary return to active duty to complete this
case.

2 No sooner did Mr. Muth suggest that he be retained at %300/hr than Mr. Low,
the original retained Civilian Defense Counsel, informed the court that he would
now bill the government for his services. This issue never developed further.
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Until receiving this email, the court was under the impression
that it was just e mattef.of time until the administrative
wheels were set in motion and that Mr. Muth-would be offered
orders and tempbrarily return to the Marine Corps to complete
this case. After receiving Mr. Muth’s e-mail, however, it
became clear that Mr. Muth would not voluntarily return unless
he were retained as a civilian counselrat governﬁenﬁ expense.
The court surmised the govefnment would not agree to pay for his

services.

The court issued an order on 21 July 2010 to hold a final 39a

session to develop the record on two points: 1) The reason for

| the gevernment's disapproval of Captain Muth’s second_extensidn

request; and 2) Tﬂe extent of Captain Muth’s involvement in the
case. Althoﬁgh the court ordered that the hearing be held on 6,
7, or 9 Auéust 2010 to issue a ruling as soon as possible, the
Civiliaﬁ defense counsellwes scheduled for another trial during
the first two weeks of‘Augusf'and_the military judge was
scheduled ﬁer trial out of etafe from 10 through 20 August 2010.
Therefore, a hearing was held on the earliest date available to
all parties - Saturday, 21 August 2010, In the 21 July Order,
the court directed both parties to submit briefs on the two

issues presented and develop the record accordingly. On 3

August 2010 the government submitted their brief. In it they
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indicated that there was no way to return Mr. Muth to the

defense team as a contract attorney. In fact, according to the

_government,-doing so would violate Rule 1.5(¢) of Judge Advocate

General Instruction 5803.1EB as well as 18 U.S.C. 8§ 203.

Mr. Muth must havé interpreted this assertioﬁ ag an accusation
of cfiminal conduct because he retained counsel and never.
appeared before the court‘on this matter or answered any
questions, but rather dealt with the through his civilian
counsel whose efforts prevented any development of the‘issue of
Mr. Muth’s involvement in the case. The final hearing on this

matter was held on 21 August 2010.
ISSUE
Where an.éttorney_client relationship is severed.because the
attorney has reached the end of his active service date and the

government refuses to extend his EAS date, is such severance for

good cause?

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Mr. Joseph Low III was retained by the accused in this case.
in November 2006 and filed his notice of appearance on 17 April

2007.
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2 2. Captain Muth was detailed to this case on 17 April 2009.°

3 ||His EAS was 1 October 2009. On 25 August 2009 he requested an
4 ||extension of his EAS date until 31 December 2009. On 16
5 ||September 2009 his request was partially approved by the Deputy
6 ||Commandant, Manpower and Resefve Affairs, Manpower Management
7 ||Officer Aésignments Branch (MMOA-3) in that his EAS was extended

8 |[|[to 1 December 2009.

10 f|3. On 23 November 2009, Captain Muth requested a second

11 ||extension to his EAS in order to continue his representation of
12 |{the accused. Thig request was strongly supported by the Officer
13 ||in Charge, Legal Services Support Section. In fact, the 0IC,

14 [|LSSS personally called MMOA-3 to argue for approval of Captain
15 ||Muth’s EAD request.

16
17 [[4. On 27 November 2009, without stating a reason, MMOA-3 denied

iB Captain Muth’s request fér EAD.

19
20 ||5. oh 1 December 2009 Captain Muth left active duty.
21
22
23

24

3 Other military counsel were detailed and released by the accused both before
and after referral of charges. Those counsel, and the reasons for their
release, are not relevant to this ruling.

25
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6. From 17 April 2009 through 1 December 2009, Captaln Muth
represented hisg c¢lient in court sessions lltlgatlng the Naval

Safety Center portion of the case.?

7. The accused stated on the record that he objected to Captain

Muth-being‘removed from his case.

|s. After Captain Muth left active duty, the court determined

that the attorney client relationship between Captain Muth and
the accused had been severéd that the severance was without the
accused’s consent, and that the severance was made for good

cause, 1.e., Captain Muth had reached his EAS

9. On 3 December 2009,.Captain Kunce, USMC was detailed as

defense counsel in this case.

10.  Prior to requesting his first EAD, Captain Muth had denied
Career Designation. Acceptance of Career Designation would have
given Captain Muth a Regular Commission in the USMC and an

Indefinite EAS date. By denying Career Designation, Captain

* While he may have participated in more than just the Naval Safety Center
portion of the litigation, the defense impeded development of facts in this
area. Mr. Muth was served a subpoena to appear at the 39a session, but his
attorney claimed the service was improper. The government also sent a list
of eleven interxrogatories to Mr. Muth, but through counsel, he did not
answer. The court will not surmise what additional work Captain Muth may
have completed on behalf of his client.
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Muth retained a definite EAS date and signaled that he planned

on leaving active duty.’

11. Although Marine.Corps policy does not favor granting EADs
to officers who have denied Career besignation, waivers may be
granted to allow EADs. The decision whether to grant or deny
EADs is made by the Deputy Commandant, Manpower and Reserve
Affairs (DC, M&RA). That.decision has apparently been delegated
to the Officer Assignments Section of therManpower Management

Section of M&RA.

12. Aﬁ a ﬁCMJ Article 39a session, MMOA-3 gave two . reasons for
denial of Captain Muth’s second extension request: 1) Marine
Corps policy does not favor waiver of the extension policy fér
officeis who have denied Career Designation;.and 2) Force

management concerns.

13. One of the criteria for granting an extension to an officer
who has denied Career Designation is “The extension of an

officer is critical to meet a specific operational commitment.”®

5 While Denial of Career Designation pertains solely to active duty service, and
an officer who denies Career Designation may still pursue a Reserve career, Mr.
Muth suggested he did not want to incur further obligation in the Individual
Ready Reserve {IRR). Returning to active duty may have extended Mr. Muth’s IRR
date. 1In effect, Mr. Muth wanted to cut all ties - active and reserve - to the
Marine Corps as early possible.

¢ paragraph 4(b) (2) (a) (3) (a) of MCO 1001.45J3 of 9 July 2008, Career
Designation, Retention, and Return to Active Duty...of Officers into the

Marine Corps and ROT at UCMJ Article 3%a session of 21 August 2010.
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14.

No federal statute denies the Commandant of the Marine

Corps the discretion to grant an EAD to an officer who has

denied Career Designation.’

15.

duty officer strength limits prescribed by statute and by the

While the military departments must be cognizant of active

Secretary of Defense, the distribution of officers by Military

Occupational Specialty (MO8} is left to the discretion of the

military departments.

1le.

The Marine Corps could choose to retain

|more officers in one MOS than another.

The Officer Assignments Section of M&RA, MMOA-3, was free

to exercise, and did exercise, considerable discretion in

granting Captain Muth’s first extension request and denying his

second.

request.

consequence of that administrative action would be that one

If MMOA-3 had approved the extension,

MMOA-3 provided no reason, other than peolicy and
planning concerns, for having denied Captain Muth’s extension

the only

Marine captain would have been extended for some months on

active duty.

MMOA-3 could point to no additional actions that

would have had to have been taken to compensate for an approval

of Captain Muth’s extension request.

7 ROT at UCMJ Article 39%a sgession of 21 August 2010: MJ questions to LtCol

Davis,

formerly of MMOA-3.

10
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17. On 3 August 2010, Mr. Muth’s civilian attorney contacted
the court by email to inform that all correspondence would have
to be sent through him. From that date forward, Mr. Muth never

personally communicated with the court or trial counsel again.

18. Mr. Muth was served with interrogatories in August'zolo.

These interrogatories were prepared in an effort to develop the

record on the issue of Mr. Muth’s participation on the case.

The trial counsel prepared them in a way that would provide
general information to the court, but not invade the attorney-
client privilége. Cn 2 September 2010, Mf. Muth’s civilian
attorney stated, in effect, that his client would not answer the

interrogatories.®

STATEMENT OF THE LAW

1. Rule for Court-Martial 505 states in pertinent part:

Rule 505. Changés of members, ﬁilitary judge, and
counsel

. e

(d} Changes of detailed counsel.

¥ I say, “in effect”, because although Mr. Muth’s attorney used different
words than mine, his emails, which are attached to this ruling, on the whole,
can be fairly be read as an attempt to impede development of the record on
this issue. : '
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(1) Trial counsel. An authority competent to
1 detail trial counsel may change the trial counsel
and any assistant trial counsel at any time
without showing cause. :

{2) Defense counsel.

(A) Before formation of attorney - client
5 relationship. Before an attorney-client
relationship has been formed between the accused
6 " and detailed defense counsel or associate or
assistant defense counsel, an authority competent
7 to detail defense counsel may excuse or change

such counsel without showing cause.

(B) After -  formation of attorney-client
9 ~relationship. After an attorney-client
10 relationship has been formed between the accused
and detailed defense counsel or associate or
11 assistant defense counsel, an authority competent
‘ ~ to detail such counsel may excuse or change such
12 ' - counsel only:
(i) Under R.C.M. 506(b) (3);
13 {(ii) Upon request of the accused or application
for withdrawal by such ‘counsel under R.C.M.
14 506 (c); or -
15 : (iii) For other good cause shown
16 on the record.
17
18

19 ||2. Rule for Courts-Martial 506 states in pertinent part:

20 Rule 506. Accuged’s rights to counsel

21 (a) In general. The accused has the right to be
22 represented. befére a general or special court-
23 martial by civilian c&unsel if piovidéd at no
24 expense to the Government, and either by the
25 ' military counsel detailed under Article 27 - or

APPELLATE EXHIBIT XLV
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1 military counsel of the accused’s own selection,

2 if reasonably available. The accused is not

3 entitled to be represented by more than one

4 military counsel.

5

6

7 (¢) Excusal or withdrawal. Except as otherwise
provided in R.C.M. 505(d) (2) and subsection

8 {(b) (3) of this rule, defense counsel may be

excused only with the express consent of the
accused, or by the - military judge upon
application for withdrawal by the defense counsel

1o for good cause shown.
11
. .o
3. The Uniform Code of Military Justice provides an accused
13 '
with rights te counsel that exceed Constitutional standards. The
14 -
1s President has gone further to requirefin very direct and
? .16 extracordinary terms not found elsewhere in the Manual for
17 Courts-Martial-that release of a defense counsel in situations
18 ||such as this occur only with the approﬁal of the mi;itary judge

19 {| for good cause, or with the “express consent” of the accused.

20 || Hutchins at 628.

21

22 4. 1In the absence of the accused's consent or anrapproved

23 application for withdrawal by the defense counsel, severance of

24 the relationship can only be proper when good cause is shown on §
|

25 '
. [fthe record. Allred, 50 M.J. at 799-800. Convenience of the |
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Government is not a sufficient bagis to establish good cause,

Id. at 800 (eciting United States v. Murray, 42 C.M.R. 253, 254

(C.M.A.1970)). Good cause must be based on a “truly'

extraordinary circumstance rendering virtually impossible the

continuation of the established relationship.” United States v.

Iverson, 5 M.J. 440, 442-43 (C.M.A.1978) (footnote omitted). Id.

5. “Good cause” is defined to include, “physical disability,
miiitary exigency, and other extraordinary circumstances which
render the ... counsel ... unable to proceed with *629 the
court-martial Within a reasonabie time. ‘Good cause’ does not
include temporary inconveniencesg which ére incident to normal
conditions of military life.” RULE FOR COURTS-MARTIAL 505(f),
MANUAL FOR COURTS-MARTIAL, UNITED STATES (2005 ed.) .®2 gee also

United States v. Morgan, 62 M.J. 631

(N.M.Ct.Crim.App.2006) (finding error inrthe severance of the
trial defense counsel from taking part in the-post—trial
processing due to counsel's change of commands). We distinguish
Allred based on the underlying context of the severance.

FN9. While this standard is aétually applicable to excusal for
good cause by the_authority who detailed the counsel to the
case, and the proper standard for good cause excusal is the

R.C.M. 506 standard as explained in Iverson, infra, our

conclusion is the same under either standard of good cause. Id.

at 628-29.

14 APPELLATE EXHIBIT_K_L:.V_EL“
SRR ) ) W op_ 2!




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

|
\
6. "“Good cause” must be assessed on a sliding scale which
considexs the contextual impact of the‘severance on the client.
Severance of an attorney/client relationship early in a case

will have significantly less impaét on an accused's

representation rights than severance after work has been done on

the defense case. Id. at 629.

7. It is error for a military judge to allow proceedings to
continue after a detailed defense counsel ceases representation f
of the accused without either the accused’'s knowing release or a

finding of good cause by the military judge. Id. at 624
ANALYSIS

The court in this case severed the attorney-client
relationship'osténsiblY'for good cause because Captain Muth had
passed his EAS date and the Marine Corps denied his request to
extend on active duty. The court reasoned that Captain Muth’s-
end of active duty contractual service cobligation constituted
gooa cause to terminate the relationship. After the United
States Navy-Marine Corps Court of Criminal Appeals.(NMCCA)

decision in United States v. Hutchins, the court realized that

EAS might not have amounted to good cause. The court

immediately attempted to facilitate Mr. Muth’s return to the

15
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case. During the first months after the Hutchins.decision, and
under the direction of the court, the trial counsel spent
considerable time in legal research and administrative
maneuﬁering in attempting to refurn Mr. Muth to active duty.
When the trial counsel finally reached the point where Mr. Muth
would be offered orders to temporarily return to active duty to
complete.his representation of thé accused in the case, Mr. Muth
indicated he did not desire to. return to active duty, but
rather, would agree to represent the accused in his civilian
caﬁacity at $300 per hour at government expense. Since the
government refused that arrangement, the'court focused on two
issues: 1) Was the Marine Corps compelled to deny Captain Muth’'s
secohd extension request?; and 2) Notwithstanding the reason for
the Marine Corps’ decision, did Captain Muth’s involvement in
the case distinguish this case from Hutchins?; i.e. was Captain
Muth involved so minimally on the “sliding scale” and would his
severance have miniﬁal impact on the client wheﬁ considered in
the entire context of the case? |

Addressing the good cause issue first, the Officer
Assignments Section (MMOA) of Manpower and.Reserve Affairs
exercised considerable discretion in granting the first
extension and in denying the second. The actiqn officer who
testified at the final UCMJ Article 39a session, a Lieutenant
Colonel who had served at MMOA-3 during this period, indicated

there was no statutory authority that denied a second extension.
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When pressed on thé reagon for denying the extension request, he
cited poliéy concerns of permitting an officer who denied Career
Designation to e#tend his EAS daﬁe and planning concerns in not
retaining too many officers on active duty and in “messing up”
the gréde pyramids of the officer ranks. Whilé.these concerns
are real in the manpower management aréna,'théy do not amount to
a “truly extraordinary_circumstance rendering virtually
impossible the continuation of the established relationship.”
Neither do they amouﬁt to “physical disability ... [or] military.
exigency.” MMOA could have easily granted the extension request
and there would_not‘have been any adverse consequences to that
decision. In effect, MMOA could have approved Captain Muthfs
extension request without taking an? extraordinary actions or
suffering any extraordiﬁary consequences.9 Had there existed a
federal statute that prohibited approval of Captain Muth’s
extension or operational issues that limited the ability to
extend Captain Mufh, those facts may have constituted “good’
cause” to terminate the attorney-client relaticnship. The
policy concerns present in this case do noﬁ'rise to the level of

good cause as defined in the Hutchins décision.

Moving next to assessing the impact to the accused of the

gseverance, the NMCCA directed that “good cause must be assessed

® As NMCCA stated in Hutchins, “EAS standing alone, cannot be used as a basis
to sever an existing attorney client relationship in this case after nearly a
year of preparatory work and mere weeks before commencement of a general
court-martial for murder.” Id. at 629. '
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on a sliding scale which considers the textual impact of the

severanée on the client.” “Severance of an ACR early in a case
will have significantly less impact on an accused’s
representatioﬁ rights than sevérange after work has been done én
the defense case.” This formula may leave an out where,
aithough good cause did not exist for sevérance éf an ACR, the
contextual imbact to the accused of the sevérance was slight.?®

In the present case the court attempted to completely develop

the record in this area to preclude the neceésity for a Dubay

hearing at a later date.™ Perhaps Captain Muth was so minimally
inﬁolved in the case that it could be argued that his removal
would have minimal impaét on the accused’s representation
rights. 1In this case though, Captain Muth, the only military
counsel detailed at the time, had been assigned to ﬁhe case for
nine months and had argued the Naval éafety Center.issue during
multiple court sessions. Unlike_the detailed defenSe_counsel-in.
Hutchins, Captain Muth fought té remaiﬁ on active duty andr
conﬁinue his representation of his client. Also;-the accused -

clearly stated that he objected to losing Captain Muth.

10 This language sounds like another means of assessing prejudice, an undertaking
the NMCCA refused in Hutchins and has previously held would not be assessed.
unless the error in severing the ACR resided with the defense or appellant. In
cases where an improper severance resides with the government, the NMCCA
requires reversgal. Hutchins at 630 citing U.S. v. Dickingon, 65 M.J. 562, 566
{(N.M.Ct.Crim.App. 2006). Nevertheless, I have attempted to follow the court’'s
mandate in assessing good cause in the entire context of the case.

* As already indicated, due to Mr. Muth’s stance on this issue, the only

facts available regarding his participation in this case, must be gathered
golely from reading the ROT covering his appearances on the record in 2009.
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Conversely, in Hutchins, the detailed defense counsel was one of
three counsel assigned to the case. After that counsel’s

motions dealing with the constitutionality of mandatory minimum

sentences were denied, his role was relegated to pre-sentencing

preparation. After he left the case, the accused still had the
benefit of two military counsel and his civilian counsel. The
two military counsel who were left on the case in Hutchins were

far more experienced in terms of total years of practice, as

well as in complex criminal litigation and in capital litigation

than the counsel whose representation was terminated. Even on
those facts, the NMCCA in Hutchins ruled that good cause did not
exist to terminate that relationship. There are only two areas
in which fhe present case may be distinguished from Hutchins.
First, the civilian defense counsel in this case, whose
extremely tight trial calendar made him the long pole in the
tent when attempting to order trial dates, had indicated he
could go to trial in June 2010, whereas the improper severance

w12 Second, one might

in Hutchins occurred on the “eve of trial.
argué that Mr. Muth dealt only with a procedural issue in this
case, whereas the counsel at issue in Hutchins argued

substantive motions. The breadth and clarity of the language in

the Hutching decision, however direct otherwise. On these

12 Even so, the Hutchins case was ultimately tried after that counsel’s EAS
date.
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facts, analogizing to Hutching, Sergearit Hohman’s
representational rights can only be considered greater.
Severance of Se:geant ﬁohman’s representational rights thig late
in the case and nine months into the ACR, impact hig rights in

L3

more than a minimal way.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Where an attofney-client relationship, invelving a defense

counsel who is detailed to an iﬁvoluntaryrmanslaughter case for
nine ménths and made court appearances on béhalf of his client,
isAseveredlbecausé the government; citing mere policy concerns

that were subject to discre;ionary interpretation, denied the.

attorney’s request to extend hié EAS date to continue the

representation, such severance isgs not based on good cause.

2. The accused’'s representational rights in this éase, when
assesged in the entire context of the case, have been impacted
in more than a minimal way.

3. This court has no judicial remedies available to return Mr.

Muth, either as a civilian or as a Marine, to the case.-

4, While allowing the accused to avoid trial altogether for

serious allegations of misconduct involving the death of another

| APPELLATE EXHIBIT X LV
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Marine could be considered an injustice, the current state of
the case law clearly directs it would be error to allow this
case to proceed after Captain Muth ceased representation bf the

accused,
ORDER

The proceedings in this case shall be abated until Mr. Muth is

returned to the defense team.

SO ORDERED, this 15th day of September.

Military Judge
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WESTERN JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
NAVY-MARINE CORPS TRIAL JUDICIARY

UNITED STATES

)‘
)

} COURT-MARTIAL NOTICE
| | ) OF APPEARANCE

SGT CALEB HOHMAN }

V.

1. |, JOSEPH H. LOW IV, admitted to practice law, currently in good standing
before the bar of the highest court of the State(s) of Supreme Court of the Sigie of
Cailifornia, United States District Court-Southern District of California, United States
District Court-Central_District of Caglifornia, United_ States Distict Court-Eastern
District of California, United States District Court-Northern District of Cdlifornic,
District of Conniecticut, Eastern District of Texas, United States Court of Appeals for
the Ninth Circuit, and the Supreme Court of the United States of America, and,
having appeared as counsel in United States military courts-martial on
- approximately 50 occasions during my legal career, military or civilion, hereby
ehter appearance as oﬂorney on behalf of the accused in the above captioned
court-martial fo do all that is necessary in connection therewith. | certify that | am
not now de-certified or suspended from practice in Nc:vy—Manne Corps courts-
mairtial by the Judge Advocate General of the Navy.

2. | hereby certify that | have obtained a copy and agree to abide by: (1} the
Rules for Courts-Martial and the Military Rules of Evidence set forth in the current
editions of the Manual Courts-Martial; (2} United States, JAG INSTRUCTION 5803.1
series {Professional Conduct of Attorneys Practicing Under the Supervision of the
Judge Advocate General); - (3) NAVMARCORTRIJUDAC INSTRUCTION 5810.58
(Uniform Rules of ' Practice Before Navy-Marine Corps Courts-Martial);  (4)
WESTERNJUDCIRINST 5810.1 (Western Judicial Circuit Rules of Court}; and, (5) if
published, the local District Rules of Practice for the Judicial District within which
the above-captioned is currently pending. | further certify and agree to provide,
upon request by the Circuit Military Judge or designee, a copy of the professional
responsibifity rules applicable fo the Bar of the State in which | am licensed fo
practice law. -

3. Unless indicated otherwise by the accused, all posi-trial matters, including
the staff judge advocates or legal officer's recommendation and the accused's
copy of the record of frial should be served on the undersigned. For purposes of
this trial and all subsequent review matters, nofice fo and service upon The
undersigned may be affected at the address listed below.
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Subj: NOTICE OF APPEARANCEICO US V.SGT.CALEB HOHMAN

4, Under penalty of perjury, | swear or affirm all information on this notice of
appearance is irue, correct and complete.

Signed this date, (.Z/Q 2k i 2008

Sighature

JOSEPH H. LOW IV : £
Printed full name under which licensed fo practice law

CALIFORNIA, DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT, EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS -
State(s) admitted fo practice law

CA 194897
State Bar Number(s)

Mailing Address:. THE LAW FIRM OF JOSEPH H.LOW, IV

ONE WORLD TRADE CENTER, SUITE 2320

LONG BEACH, CA 90831

Voice Telephone Number: 562/901-0840

Facsimile Telephone Number: 562/901-0841

Email Address: Joseph@JHLLaw.com

| | |
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NAVY-MARINE CORPS TRIAL JUDICIARY

U.S. MARINE CORPS

WESTERN JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
) ‘
UNITED STATES ) GENERAL COURT-MARTIAL
. ) .
\'2 ) JUDICIAL ORDER:
) (RETURN TO ACTIVE DUTY OF MR.
CALEB HOHMAN ) ROBERT F. MUTH FOR PURPOSES OF
XXX XX 6203 )}  REPRESENTATION OF THE ACCUSED AT
SERGEANT ) COURT MARTIAL) .
) 5 June 2010
| ;

1. The purpose of this JUDICIAL ORDER is to return Captain Robert F. Muth, USMCR to his
role as dcfensc counsel in this case.

2. Prior to the Navy-Marine Corps Court of Criminal Appeals decision in U.S. v Hutchins,
NMCCA 200800393, it was a widely held belief that severance of an attorney/client relationship
based on a defense counsel’s end of active service (EAS) date, was a severance made for good
cause. The Hutchins court held that the military judge improperly severed the attorney/client
relationship and prejudice would be presumed even where the following facts existed:

-the detailed defense counsel planned his departure from active duty seven months before
the original trial date; 4

-the defense counsel made no attempt to extend his EAS date to appear at trial;

-the defense counsel did not tell his client, or defense team, that he was leaving active
duty until two months prior to trial and weeks before he began terminal leave;

-the Regional Defense Counsel (RDC), who knew of procedures for requesting .
extensions on active duty to complete defense representations of clients, did not inform
the government or the detailed counsel, to make such a request to extend his EAS; and
-the detailed defense counsel, on the eve of trial, left town on terminal leave without
requesting leave of the court to terminate his representation of his client.

The court, on these facts, concluded that “...counsel were at all times acting with the best of
intentions based on a misunderstanding of the facts and the law.” :

3. Unlike the defense counsel in Hutchins, who planned his transition to civilian law practice
with his family’s firm months prior to trial and delayed informing all parties of his imminent
departure, the defense counsel in this case, Captain Robert Muth, USMCR specifically and
repeatedly requested to extend his EAS date in order to carry out his duties in defense of Sergeant
Hohman. The last of his requests was denied by Headquarters, U.S. Marine Corps on 27
November 2009 and so he was forced to leave the service on 1 December 2009.

4. In light of the Hutchins decision, the government is ordered to return Captain Muth to the
defense team. If Captain Muth is not returned by 1 July 2010 to represent his client, I will order
a UCM]J, Article 39a session to develop further facts in this area to allow me to determine

o>
APPELLAT EXHIB;{T_I:_._-
PAGE __OF




s in this case can be sufficiently

whether these proceedings must be abated or whether the f
d without Captain Muth.

distinguished from those in Hutchins to allow the cas

e
-~ .

Date:

r.
LT}:(OMAS SNz T
ieutenagtColonel, U.S. Marine Corps
Military Judge
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